I o e e

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

) B
vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. 75-C-66w"

HERMAN LEROY CARROLL, HELEN
LOUISE CARROLL, PATRICIA LEE
WILLIAMS a/k/a PATSY WILLIAMS,
EDDIE W. MELTON, JOANNE J.
MELTON, HOUSEHOLD FINANCE
CORPORATION, OKLAHOMA TAX
COMMISSION, CLUREN K. WILLIAMS,
and VIRGIL D. WILLIAMS,.

Hibisd T bl Eere RCI
“2 # e i

§ ?S 4 Y i
nd had deriy Frgsad B

JUt s 1575 ;ﬂ’l“"/}/

Lo Ol s
T e 10 o iigemy § i
.z;;ﬁy s BV ET Liery

i i i N I P R N R N
-

Defendants.

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration thisg w505 ¢J

day of June, 1975, the Plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney; the Defendant, Oklahoma Tax
Commission, appearing by its attorney, Stanley J. Alexander;
and the Defendants, Herman Leroy Carroll, Helen Louise Carroll,
Patricia Lee Williams a/k/a Patsy Williams, Eddie W. Melton,
Joanne J. Melton, Houseﬁold Finance Corporation, Cluren K.
Williams, and Virgil D; Williams, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that Defendants, Herman Leroy Carroll,
Helen Louise Carroll, Cluren K. Williams, Patricia Lee Williams
a/k/a Patsy Williams, and Virgil D. Williams, were served by
publication as appears from the Proof of Publication filed
herein; that Defendant, Oklahoma Tax Commission, was served
with Summons and Complaint on February 18, 1975; and that De-
fendants, Eddie W. Melton, Joanne J. Melton, and Household
Financé Corporation, were served with Summons and Complaint on
February 19, 1975, all as appears from the U.S. Marshals Service
herein. |

It appearing that Defendant, Oklahoma Tax Commission,

has duly filed its Answer and Cross-Petition herein on February 26,



1975, that Defendants, Herman Leroy Carroll, Helén ILouise Carroll,
Patricia Lee Williams a/k/a Patsy Williams, Eddie W. Melton,
Joanne J. Melton, Household Finance Corporation, Cluren K. Williams,
and Virgil D. Williams, have failed td answer herein and that
default has been entered by the Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage
securing said mortgage note and that the following described X
real property is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within
the Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Twenty-nine (29), Block Ohe (1), NORTH=-

RIDGE, an Addition to the City of Tulsa,

County of Tulsa, State of Oklahoma, according

to the recorded plat thereof.

THAT the Defendants, Herman Leroy Carroll and Helen
Louise Carroll, did, on the 3rd day of Dedember, 1959, execute
and deliver to the Administrator of Veterans Affairs, their
mortgage and mortgage note in the sum of $10, 165.00 with 5 1/4
percent interest per annum, and further providing for the payment
of monthly installments of principal and interest.

The Court further fiﬁds that Defendants, Eddie W.
Melton and Joanne J. Melton, were the grantees in a deed from
Defendants, Herman Leroy Carroll and Helen Louise Carroll, dated
March 4, 1961, filed March 10, 1961, in Book 3130, Page 590,
records of Tulsa County, wherein Defendants, Eddie W. Melton and
Joanne J. Melton, assumed and agreed to pay the mortgage indebted-
ness being sued upon herein.

The Court further finds that Defendant, Patricia Lee
Williams, was the grantee in a deed from Defendants, Eddie W.
Melton and Joanne J. Melton, dated July 1, 1974, filed July 8,
1974, in Book 4127, Page 379! records of Tulsa County, wherein
Defendant, Patricia Lee Williams, assumed and agreed té pay
the mortgage indebtedness being sued upon herein.

The Court further finds that Defendants, Herman Leroy
Carroll, Helen Louise'Carroil, Patricia Lee Williams, Eddie W.
Melton, and Joanne J. Melton, made default under the terms
of the aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their failure to

2



make monthly installments due thereon for more than 12 months
last past, which default has continued and that by reason thereof
the above-named Defendants are now indebted to the Plaintiff
in the sum of $5,945.65 as unpaid principal with interest thereon
at the rate of 5 1/4 percent per annum from Jﬁne 3, 1974, until
paid, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing.

The Court further finds that Defendant, Oklahoma Tax
Commissiorn, is entitled to judgment against Defendants, Cluren
K. Williams and Patsy Williams, in the amount of $278.28, plus
interest at the rate of 12 percent per annum from September 1,
1967, plus accrued court costs, but that such judgment would be
subject to and inferior to the first mortgage lien of the
Plaintiff herein.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the{Plaintiff have and recover judgment against Defendants,
Herman Leroy Carroll, Helen Louise Carroll, and Patricia Lee

Williams, in rem, and Eddie W. Melton and Joanne J. Melton,

ig personam, for the sum of $5,945.65 with interest thereon

O

at the rate of 5 1/4 percent per annum from June 3, 1974, plus '“°

the cost of this action accrued and accruing, plus any additional
sums advanced or to be advanced or expended during this foreclosure
action by Plaintiff for taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums
for the preservation of the subject propertis
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that{De~
in personam,

fendant, Oklahoma Tax Commission,/Ravé and rTecover judgment

against Defendants, Cluren K. Williams and Patsy Williams, in

the aﬁount of $278.28, plus interest at the rate of 12 percent
per annum from September 1, 1967, plus accrued court costs as of
the date of this judgment, but that such judgment is subject to
and inferior to the first mortgage lien of the Plaintiff herein;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the{Plaintiff have and recover judgment, in rem, against Defendants,
HouSehold Finance Corporation, Cluren K. Williams, and Virgil D.

I

Williams)



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
upon the failure of said Defendants to satisfy Plaintiff's
money judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to
the United States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
commanding him to advertise and sell»with appraisement the
real property and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction
of Plaintiff's judgment. The residue, if any, shall be deposited
with the Clerk of the Court to await further order of the Court.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
from and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue
of this judgment and decree, all of the Defendants and each
of them and ail persons claiming under them since the filing
of the complaint herein be and they are forever barred and
foreclosed of any right, title, interest or claim in or to

the real property or any part thereof.

C P ;) "“:«2:“’:3 ”M“"";’;“;;l | // .

ﬂ‘;»e{i " T - & s T AT ——

United States District Judge

APPROVED

o
ROBERT P. SANTEE
ASSlStant Unlted States Attorney

\W/b/

STANLEY J/ ALEXANDER
Attorney,for Defendant,
Oklahoma Tax Commission




UNLTED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

doodk dok ok odokk ok ok ok okokok ok ok hohkok ok ok kK “’“:u%%imigw
EDWIN YOUNGBLOOD, Regional Director of the : JUN 3 0 1975 éé”
Relations Board, for and on behalt of the  » Jack C. Siler, Clerk
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, * U, S. DISTRICT COURT

Petitioner, %

v. . Civil No. 75-C-127 +

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL :
WORKERS, LOCAL NO., 584, AFL-CIO :

Respondent. %
*******************m**:

NOTICE OF DISMISSAL PURSUANT TO RULE 41

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Rule 41_-f t%; Federal p

Rules of Civil Procdure, the above-entltlede&y ‘mmherebys
dismissed,

DATED at Fort Worth, Texas, this 27th of June, 1975.

Abegan ///é /

Ste&en M. Carsey’ Attorney
National Labor Relations Boargw
Region 16 ~
Room 8A24, Federal Office Building
819 Taylor Street

Fort Worth, Texas 76102

IT IS SO ORDERED - (Jeeee S0 | 1975,
7 ‘

Allen g, Barrow
United States District Judge




~

s
%‘1

JUN Z 01975
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE o
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA Jack C. Silver, Clerk

U. S. DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

vS. CIVIL ACTION NO. 75-C-181

JAMES T. LATTY, ALMA SUE
LATTY, CREDIT PLAN, INC.,
now CREDIT PLAN OF OKLAHOMA
CITY, INC., a Corporation,
and C.I.T. CREDIT COMPANY,
a Corporation,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

.

Eh
THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this 3¢§

day of June, 1975, the Plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the Defendants, James T.
Latty, Alma Sue Latty, Credit Plan, Inc., now Credit Plan of
Oklahoma City, Inc., a Corporation, and C.I.T. Credit Company,
a Corporation,bappearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that Defendants, James T. Latty and Alma
Sue Latty, were served with Summons and Complaint on May 20, 1975;
that Defendant, Credit Plan, Inc., now Credit Plan of Oklahoma
City, Inc., a Corporation, was served with Summons and Complaint
on May 28, 1975; and that Defendant, C.I.T. Financial Services,
was served with Summons and Complaint on May 27, 1975, all as
appears from the U.S. Marshals Service herein.

It appearing that the said Defendants have failed
to answer herein and that default has been entered by the Clerk
of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage
securing said mortgage note and that the following described
real property is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within

the Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:



Lot Two (2), in Block Forty-five (45), VALLEY

VIEW ACRES SECOND ADDITION to the City of

Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, according to

the recorded plat thereof.

THAT the Defendants, James T. Latty and Alma Sue Latty,
did, on the 13th day of April, 1968,'execute and deliver to
the Administrator of Veterans Affairs, their mortgage and mortgage
note in the sum of $10,250.00 with 6 percent interest per annum,
and further providihg for the payment of monthly installments
of principal and interest.

The Court further finds that Defendants, James T. Latty
and Alma Sue Latty, made default under the terms of the aforesaid
mortgage note by reason of their failure to make monthly install-
ments due thereon for more than six months last past, which
default has continued and that by reason thereof the above-
named Defendants are now indebted to the Plaintiff in the sum
of $9,179.31 as unpaid principal with interest thereon at the
rate of 6 percent per annum from December 13, 1974, until paid,
plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the Plaintiff have and recover judgment against Defendants,

James T. Latty and Alma Sue Latty, in personam, for the sum

of $9,179.31 with interest thereon at the rate of 6 percent
per annum from December 13, 1974, plus the cost of this action
accrued and accruing, plus any additional sums advanced or

to be advanced or expended during this foreclosure action by
Plaintiff for taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums for the
preservation of the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the Plaintiff have and recover judgment, in rem, against Defendants,
Credit Plan, inc., now Credit Plan of Oklahoma City, Inc., a
Corporation, and C.I.T. Credit Company, a Corporation.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
upon the failure of said Defendants to satisfy Plaintiff's
money judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to
the United States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma,

2



commanding him to advertise and sell with appraisement the

real property and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction

of Plaintiff's judgment. The residue, if any, shall be deposited

with the Clerk of the Court to await further order of the Court.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that

from and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue

of this judgment and decree, all of the Defendants and each

of them and all persons claiming under them since the filing

of the complaint herein be and they are forever barred and

foreclosed of any right, title, interest or claim in or to

the real property or any part thereof.

S Dt i

United States District Judge

APPROVED

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney

bes




}”M@;q ; E S e

=) ) ] oo é b

. ?A X E LU T R
¢ L

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE ‘
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA Jack C. Silver, Clerk

U, S. DISTRICT COURT

HAROLD LOYD JOYCE,
Petitioner,

VS, NO. 75-C~69

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
et al.,
Respondents.
ORDER
The Court has for consideration a éro se, in forma pauperis m?tion
pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2255 filed by Harold Loyd Joyce, Reg. No. 93411~-
131, a Federal prisoner, confined in the United States Penitentiary at
Atlanta, Georgia, apparently having been transferred to said institution
from the United States Penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas.
Petitioner was found guilty by this Court upon his plea of guilty
to an indictment charging interstate transportétion of a known stolen
automobile in violation of 18 U.S.C. § 2312 in Case No. 69~CR-104. The
maximum punishment for such charge is five years imprisonment and $5,000
fine, or both. This Court clearly remembers the original conviction,
challenged by the § 2255 motion under consideration. Before imposing
sentence, the Court carefully reviewed the lengthy prior record of the
defendant and imposed a light sentence in the hope that it would encourage
the defendant to seek qualified help and do well. He was sentenced No-
vember 4, 1969, to sixty months, and the Court provided that the defend-~
ant be confined in a jail type or treatment institution for a period of
six months, to run éoncurrently with a sentence he was then serving at
the Federal institution at Atlanta, Georgia, upon a conviction by a United
States Distiict Court in Florida. The execution of the remainder of the
sentence was suspended and the defendant was placed on fifty~four months
probation to begin at the expiration of the sentence then being served

at Atlanta, Georgia. On September 5, 1974, after probation revocation

hearing, the Court found that petitioner had violated the terms of his

probation. His probation was revoked and he was committed to the custody

of the Attorney General for a period of fifty-four months pursuant to

which he is now incarcerated.



Petitioner in his § 2255 motion contends that the sentence imposed
by this Court on Novembér 4, 1969, was illegal and has been fully served,
and that said sentence should be set aside and that he should be released
from custody. |

The Court finds that the petitioner's allegations are without merit
and that his motion should be denied and the cause dismissed.

18 U.Ss.C. § 3651, in paragraph two, provides: .
Upon entering a judgment of conviction of any offense not pun-
ishable by death or life imprisonment, if the maximum punish-
ment provided for such offense is more than six months, any
court having jurisdiction to try offenses against the United
States, when satisfied that the ends of justice and the best
interest of the public as well as the defendant will be served
thereby, may impose a sentence in excess of six months and pro-
vide that the defendant be confined in a jail~type institution
Oor a treatment institution for a period not exceeding six months
and that the execution of the remainder of the sentence be sus-
pended and the defendant placed on probation for such period and
upon such terms and conditions as the court deems best.

By the specific language of this section, a District Court is em-
powered to impose the sentence this defendant received. Further, a
Court may place a prisoner on probation to commence during or after a
period of incarceration, provided it takes effect at a fixed or clearly
determinable time; and even though the computation of the beginning of
the sentence here challenged may have been difficult to determine, it
was not an impossibility. Therefore, the sentence clearly comports with
the commands of 18 U.S.C. §§ 3568 and. 3651.

IT I‘S, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the § 2255 motion of Harold Loyd
Joyce be and it is hereby Qverruled'and denied and the cause is dismissed.

Dated this JQZQLféay of June, 1975, at Tulsa, Oklahoma.

o

] o Py
@(“} i C:f\:r 2 :/M;z*"“’/? oI ,,a‘w-'/m\ -
CHIEF JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
OKLAHOMA




JUN 251975
jack €. Gilver, (et
U, 5. DISTRICT GOl
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
DAN HAMILTON,
Plaintiff,
75-C-201

vS§.

STATE FARM FIRE & CASUALTY
COMPANY, a foreign corporation,

L

Defendant.

ORDER SUSTAINING DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO TRANSFER
AND TRANSFERING CAUSE OF ACTION
AND COMPLAINT TO THE EASTERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
The Court has for consideration the Application to Trans-
fer to the Eastern District of Oklahoma filed by the defendant,
and, being fully advised in the premises, finds:
Defendant, in its application, states that the case was
inadvertently filed in the Northern District.
The file reflects that this case was removed from the
District Court of Wagoner County (in the Eastern District).
A1l the pleadings fiied in this case are captioned "lIn
the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Oklahoma''.
IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the application to transfer
filed by the defendant be and the same is hereby granted. |
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this cause of action and complaint
be and the same are hereby transferred to the United States

District Court for the Eastern District of Oklahoma.

ENTERED thisel S Zfday of June, 1975.

>l
(:zéz&hw Qééz ﬂ/?;gziék»wwmwmmﬂw/”“"”r

CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GENERAL AMERICAN LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

/

Jh-C-267 v
Plaintiff,

VSs.
LYLIE GUESS, ADMINISTRATRIX OF

THE ESTATE OF CHARLES SEQUOYAH
GUESS,

et S Nt N S Ne? St S St St S S

Defendant.

JUDGMENT

The instant case was called for non-jury trial on Feb-
ruary 3, 1975, and the parties agreed at that time that there
were no questions pf fact, but only a question of law, to
be determined by the Court. The Court then set @ briefing
schedule to be met prior to the determination of the question
of law by the Court. The Court has now carefully perused
the entire file, including the briefs submitted by the
ﬁarties, and, the file in cause number 70-C-137, and, being
fully advised in the premises, finds:

Plaintiff commenced this action on June 20, 1974, wherein
it alleged that the action involved a Federalﬁquestién, to-
wit: The enforcement of an Order entered by this Court
dismissing the Comp!aint«and Cause of Action in Civil Action
No. 70-C-137, as authorized by Title 28 U.S.C.A. Section
2283.

"This Court takes judicial notice of the proceedings in
cause number 70-C-137, and will delineate the proceedings

therein, which are pertinent at this juncture.



On April 6, 1970, Charles Sequoyah Guess, instituted
an action against General American Life Insurance Company

in the District Court of Delaware County, Oklahoma. The

ultimate issue in that case was whether or not General

American Life Insurance Company had wrongfully terminated

payment of disability benefits to Charles Sequoyah Guess.

Thereafter, and on April 28, 1970, said case was properly
removed to this Court and assigned number 70-C-137. General
American Life Insurance Company filed its answer on May 19,
1970. On June 1, 1970, Charles Sequoyah Guess propounded
certain interrogatories to Generai American Life lInsurance
Company. On June 15, 1970, General American Life lInsurance
Company obtained an extension until June 29, 1970, to answer
those interrogatories, and thereafter and on that date said
interrogatories were answered and filed.

On July 13, 1970, Charles Sequoyah Guess, by and through
his attorney, Stuart Trapp, sought an extension from July
12, 1970, until August 31, ]970,’within which to file a Pre-
Trial Order. On July 24, 1970, such extension was granted.

On September 1, 1970, Charles Sequoyah Guess filed his Proposed
Pre-Trial Order and General American Life lInsurance Company
files its Proposed Pre~Trial Order.

On September 3, 1970, Charles Sequoyah Guess filed add-
itional interrogatories.

On September L, 1970, General American Life Insurance
Corpany propounded its First Set of Interrogatories to Charles
Sequoyah Guess.,

‘ On October 1, 1970, General American Life lInsurance Com-
pany filed its Answers to Charles Sequoyah Guess' lInterrogatories
Continued.
~0On GOGctober 9, 1970, Charles Sequoyah Guess filed objections
tp'a}} ofkthé interrogatories previously‘submitted to him by
Céngrai Americén L}fe insurance Company.
OhV0ctobér:}3,Vl97O, Gencrél AmericanyLifaV[nsurance Com~-

pany filed a Motion to Dismiss or to Invoke Sanctions, based



on the refusal of Charles Sequoyah Guess to answer submitted
Interrogatories. On the same date, Charles Sequoyah Guess
filed his Request to Produce.

On November 12, 1970, General American Life Insurance
Company filed its Response to Request to Produce, stating -
that the documents sought were available to Charles Seuoyah
Guess' counsel for purposes of inspection and/or copying.

On December 11, 1970, the Court overruled General American
Life Insurance Company's Motion to Dismiss, based on an
order of the Court entered the same day sustaining in part
and overruling in part the objections to interrogatories, and
ordering Charles Sequoyah Guess to answer the interrogatories
within 20 days from December 11, 1970. On December 31, 1970,
Charles Sequoyah Guess filed his answers to interrogatories.

On February 1, 1971, Stuart Trapp filed his Application
to Withdraw as Counsel for.Charles Sequoyah Guess. The
basis for such application was that he was not retained but
was representing Charles Sequoyah Guess as an attorney pro-
vided by the Original Cherokee Community Organization Legal
Services Program, and was seeking permission to withdraw as
counsel '"for the reason that said Charles Sequoyah Guess had
failed to cooperate, and for the further reason that said
Charles Sequoyah Guess had requested that said counsel withdraw."
On February 4, 1971, the Court entered its order allowing Stuart
Trapp to withdraw and ordering Charles Sequoyah Guess to
secure new counsel and furnish the name of such counsel to
the Clerk within 10 days from February 4, 1971.

The ten days passed and Charles Sequoyah Guess had not com-
plied with the order of the Court.

On February 26, 1971; the Court entered the following

order:



"SUA SPONTE, the Court finds:

"That heretofore and on the Lth day of February,

1971, Stuart Trapp was allowed to withdraw as

counsel for the plaintiff, Charles Sequoyah Guess,

by order of the Court. That in said order the
plaintiff, Charles Sequoyah Guess was ordered to '
secure new counsel and furnish the name of such

counsel to the Clerk of this Court within 10 days

of that date.

"That the plaintiff has failed to comply with the
order of the Court,

"That in the exercise of the Court's inherent power
to facilitate the orderly process of cases on its
docket, and in view of the fact that the record
reflects that plaintiff has failed to prosecute the
instant action by failing to comply with the order
of this Court entered February 4, 1971.

"IT IS ORDERED that the complaint and cause of

action be and the same is hereby dismissed for failure

to prosecute by failing to comply with the order of

this Court.'

0n March 11, 1971, for the first time, Dennis J. Downing,
as attorney for Charles Sequoyah Guess, files a Motion to
Reinstate Complaint. On April 2, 1971, the Court entered

its order overruling said motion.

No appeal was ever taken in civil number 70-C-137.

On or about the first day of October, 1971, Charles Sequovyah
Guess died and the defendant herein was subsequently appoint-
ed Administratrix of his estate. yln December of 1971, Lylie
Guess, acting in her capacity as Administratrix of Charles
Sequoyah Guess' estate, filed Civil Action No. C-71-171 in
the District Court of Delaware County, State of Oklahoma, against
General American Life Insurance Company to recover upon the
same insurance policy which was the basis of the earlier
action by Mr. Guess in this Court. General American Life
insurance Company, in its answer in the case in the District
Court of Delaware County, averred to the dismissal of the
earlier action by this Court and pleaded the affirmative defense
of res jqdicata. This defense was stricken from its Answer upon

motion of the plaintiff therein.

“he



The plaintiff, in cause number 70-C-137 in this Court was
Charles Sequoyah Guess; the plaintiff in cause number
C-71-171 in the District Court of Delaware County-is his
personal representative, the Administratrix of his estate.

The de%endant in cause number 70-C-137 in this Court was
General American Life Insurance Company; the defendant in
cause number C-71-171 in the District Court of Delaware County
is General American Life Insurance Company.

The ultimate issue in cause number 70-C-137 was whether or
not General American Life Insurance Company had wrongfully
terminated payment of disability benefits to Charles Sequoyah
Guess. The ultimate issue in cause number C-71-171 is the same.

The question to be resolved by this Court in the instant
litigation 35 whether the prior dismissal by this Court for
failure to prosecute by obeying the order of the Court is
re judicata of the litigation now pending in the District
Court of Delaware County in cause number C-71-171. Such plea
has been raised in the Stafe Court proceeding and rejected.

If this Court determines that such dismissal is in fact res
judicata, then the Court does have jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C.A
Section 2283, as follows:

"A court of the United States may not grant an in-

junction to stay proceedings in a State Court except

as expressly authorized by Act of Congress, or where

necessary in aid of its jurisdiction, or to protect

or effectuate its judgments.'

Rule 41(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, provides,
in part:

““(b) For failure of the plaintiff to prosecute or

to comply with these rules or any order of court,

a defendant may move for dismissal of an action or

of any claim against him. *%%Unless the court in its
order for dismissal otherwise specifies, a dismissal

under this subdivision and any dismissal not provided

for in this rule, other than a dismissal for lack of
jurisdiction, for improper venue, or for failure

to join a party under Rule 19, operates as an adjudication
upon the merits."



Defendant cites to the case of Mann v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce,
Fenner and Smith, Inc. (5th CCA, 1973) 488 F.2d 75 in support of her
position that the prior dismissal is not res judicata. This
case involved an appeal dismissing the complaint under the
doctrine of res judicata. The Court held that dismissal of
the complaint in a prior action upon plaintiff's failure to
amend following dismissal for want of allegations establishing
diversity jurisdiction was not a dismissal on the merits and did
not bar a subsequent suit. in other words, the Court held that
the case fell within one of the three exceptions provided
by Rule L4l1(b)---"Jurisdiction'.

The Supreme Court of the United States discussed Rule 41(b)
in Costello v. United States(1961) 365 U.S$.265, 286:

""We do not discern in Rule 41(b) a purpose to change

the common-law principle with respect to dismissals

in which the merits could not be reached for failure

of the plaintiff to satisfy a precondition. All of

the dismissals enumerated in Rule 41(b) which operate

as adjudications on the merits---failure of the plaintiff

to prosecute, or to comply with the Rules of Civil

Procedure, or to comply with an order of the Court, or
to present evidence showing a right to the relief on

the facts and thelaw---primarily involve situations
in which the defendant must incur the inconvenicnce
of preparing to meet the merits because there is no
initial bar to the Court's reaching them. It is

therefore logical that a dismissal on one of these
grounds should, unless the Court otherwise specifies,
bar a subsequent action. In defining the situations
where dismissals 'not provided for in this rule’

also operate as adjudications on the merits, and are not
to be deemed jurisdictional, it seems reasonable to
confine them to those situations where the policy
behind the enumerated grounds is equally applicable.
Thus a sua sponte dismissal by the Court for failure
of the plaintiff to comply with an order of the Court
shoculd be governed by the same policy. Although a sua
sponte dismissal is not an enumerated ground, here too
the defendant has been put to the trouble of preparing
his defense because there was no initial bar to the
Court's reaching the merits. See United States v.
Procter & Gabmle Co. 356 U.S. 677, 680, and footnote
L; American Nat. Bank & Trust Co. v. United States,
142 F.2d 571." (Emphasis supplied)

See also Rinehart v. Locke (7th CCA, 1971) 45k F.2d 313,
which states:

"It has been held that the list in Rule h1(b) of

- types of dismissal which are not presumptively

adjudications on the merits is not exclusive, and
that the situations where dismissals not provided

-6~



for in Rule 41 are to operate as adjudication on the
merits are those 'in which the defendant must incur

the inconvenience of preparing to meet the merits because
there is no initial bar to the Court's reaching them.'

Kkk N
There is no case law under this particular statute involved
which requires plaintiff to show irreparable harm. ‘
The Court further finds that the mere fact that the plea
of res judicata was raised in the State Court proceeding and
was stricken from the answer of the defendant, plaintiff in this
litigation, does not constitute a final judgment as required by
the doctrine of res judicata. Such order striking is interlocutory in
nature. 50 C.J.S.,, Judgments, Section 620.
The Court finds that General American Life lInsurance Company
is entitled to a injunction enjoining Lyle Guess, Administratrix
of the Estate of Charles Sequoyah Guess, and all persons acting by or
on her behalf from further prosecution of that certain action
styled "Lylie Guess, Administratrix of the Estate of Charles
Sequoyah Guess v. General American Life Insurance Company', No.
C-71-171, in the District Court of ﬁelaware County, Oklahoma.
ENTERED this %ﬁg@%hay of June, 1975,

, 7 o
Cede,. B AR g

&

CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



o o ®
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
JOSEPH A. SUITS,
Petitioner,
vVS. 75-C-115

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ET AL.,

N Nt S Nt N e N e

Respondents,
ORDER

This is a proceeding brought pursuant to the provisions of
Title 28 U.S.C. §2254 by a state prisoner confined in the Oklahoma
State Penitentiary at McAlester, Oklahoma. Petitioner attacks the
validity of the judgment and sentence rendered and imposed by the
District Court in and for Tulsa County, Oklahoma on the 7th day of
December 1970. After a plea of not guilty in Case No. CRF-70-523
the petitioner was found guilty by a jury of the crime of robbery
with firearms and sentenced to an indeterminate term of confinement
of not less than 30 years or more than 90 years.

The’petitioner appealed the judgment and sentence to the
Court of Criminal Appeals of the State of Oklahoma and said judgment

and sentence were affirmed. Suits vs. State of Oklahoma, 507 P.2d 1261.

The file reflects that petitioner has exhausted the remedies
available to him in the courts of the State of Oklahoma.

.Petitioner's application to.proceed in forma pauperis is
supported by instruments sufficient to satisfy the requirements of
Title 28 U.S.C. §1915(a) and was allowed by Order of this Court made
and entered on the 28th day of March, 1975,

Petitioner demands his release from custody and as grounds
therefor alleges that he is being»deprived of his liberty in violation
of his rights under the provisions of the Constitution of the United
States of America. In particular, petitioner ciaims:

1) That a state witness (Dr. Bedford F. Peterson)
who testified at petiticner's jury trial on



) ‘ l

gquestion of sanity and at petitioner's trial for
the crime of robbery with firearms falsely certi-
fied as to his opinion of petitioner's sanity.
This allegation was fully treated and determined adversely

to petitioner's contention by the Court of Criminal Appeals of the

State of Oklahoma in Suits vs. State of Oklahoma, supra. The record

discloses that Dr. Peterson testified that at one time he had thought
that petitioner was insane and he so advised the court by letter. The
witness further testified that subsequently he changed his mind and
stated that in his opinion the petitioner was psychopathic and a
malingerer. At petitioner's trial, the petitioner testified in his
own behalf and his testimony was a long oration of his life, but was
supportive of the facts concerning the commission of the acts consti-
tuting the offense for which he was charged. He testified that he

did not know why he pulled the gun on Mrs. Walker and that he shot her

because she was screaming. Suits vs. State of Oklahoma, supra.

In Hur t vs. Page, 355 F.2d 169 (10th Cir. 1966), the court

stated:

"These issues have been squarely presented to the
Oklahoma courts in post-conviction proceedings and
both factual issues have been decided adversely to
appellant's contention . . . 1In such cases the
Federal District Court may refuse to re-litigate

the factual issues, and when the District Judge con-
cludes that the habeas applicant was afforded a full
and fair hearing by the state court resulting in
reliable findings, he may, and ordinarily should
accept the facts as found in the hearing."

2) That he was illegally extradicted and denied
the right of counsel.

This allegation is without merit. Irregularities in extra-

diction proceedings are not grounds for issuance of writ of habeas

corpus. Alden vs. State of Montana, 345 F.2d 530 (9th Cir. 1965).
Even though prisoner confined in a penitentiary for armed

robbery, may have been illegally extradicted, such illegality did

not constitute sufficient grouﬂds for release by habeas corpus.

Nelson vs. Sacks, 290 F.2d 604 (6th Cir. 1961), Cert. Den. 82 S§. Ct.

244, 368 U.s. 921, 7 L. Ed. 24 136.



“ . I

Habeas corpus is the proper process for testing the validity
of the arrest and detention of a fugitive by the authorities of:the
asylum state for extradition purposes but a petition for a writ for
that purpose tests only that detention and does not test validity
of original or contemplated incarceration in demanding state.

Johnson vs. Matthews, 182 F.2d 677 (C.A. D.C. 1951), Cert. Den. 71

S. Ct. 65, 340 U.S. 828, 95 L. Ed. 608.

3) The witness, Dr. Peterson, committed perjury.

This allegation is not supported by the record and there is
no showing that any perjgréd testimony was knowingly used by the
prosecution. Writ of habeas corpus should not be granted by a
federal court on grounds that false and perjured testimony waé used
in criminal prosecution in state court, unless it is shown that such
testimony was knowingly used by a prosecuting officer. Wild vs.

State of Oklahoma, 187 F.2d 409 (10th Cir. 1951).

4) That the trial court erred in admitting testimony
of Mary Walker that she was raped.

This allegation is without merit. Alleged error in admission
of evidence in prosecution in state court was cognizable only on
direct appeal and not on collateral attack in habeas corpus proceed-

ing. Ellis vs. Raines, 294 F.2d 414 (10th Cir. 1961), Cert. Den.

82 S. Ct. 628, 368 U.S. 1000, 7 L. Ed. 2d 538. Trial errors such as
erroneous admission of evidence cannot afford basis for collateral
attack on state conviction in a federal habeas corpus proceeding.

Cassell vs. People of the State of Oklahoma, 373 F. Supp. 815 (E. D.

Okla. 1973); Carillo vs. United States, 332. F.2d 202 (10th Cir. 1964).

5) That the trial court erred in admitting certain
photographs in evidence.

This allegation is wholly without merit. See Ellis vs. Raines,

supra, and Cassell vs. State of Oklahoma, supra.

6) The petitioner was denied a copy of the trial
transcript.



This allegation is without merit. Denial of request by
a state prisoner, who sought federal habeas corpus relief, tq'
obtain copy of his trial transcript was not error, in that prisoner,
if he established his right to a direct appeal, should have then

directed such request to appropriate state court. Jackson vs.

Wainwright, 450 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1971), Cert. Den. 92 8. Ct. 1912,
405 U.S. 1068, 31 L. Ed4.2d4 799.

+

7) Petitioner alleges that he was denied the right
to petition court for post-conviction relief.

This allegation is without’merit agd is not supported by the
record. The record discloses that petitioner filed. an application
for post-conviction relief in the District Court of Tulsa County,
Oklahoma on December 11, 1974. On February 1, 1975 the District Court
of Tulsa County entered its order denying said application. On Maxrch
13, 1975 the Court of Criminal Appeals of the State of Oklahoma entered
its order affirming the denial of said application by the District
Court of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

The transcript and record in Case No. CRF-70-523 in the
" District Court in and for Tulsa County, Okiahoma conclusively shows
that petitioner is not entitled to relief. vTherefore, there is no
necessity for this Court to hold an evidentiary hearing. Semet vs.

United States, 369 F.2d4 90 (10th Cir. 1966).

On April 18, 1975 the petitioner filed 1) a motion for subpoena
of witnesses, and 2) motion to file evidence. Petitioner's first
motion, as a result of the finding of this Court as hereinafter stated,
is moot aﬁd the same is hereby denied. Petitioner's second motion is
denied and the Clerk of the Court is directed to return same, together
with instruments thereto attached, to the petitioner. Petitioner's
application to file said instruments in forma pauperis is hereby
granted.

For the reasons Bereinystated, the petition for writ of

habeas corpus will be denied.



It I8 50 ORDERED.

‘73 '3

H. DALE COOK
UNITED STATES DI "\ © JUDCE




¢ L

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE B E %W L

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA o ‘
JUN 241975

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

VS
Tracts Nos, 2322ME, 2323ME,

)

)

)

) CIVIL ACTION NO, 74-C-589
;

) 2326ME and 2327ME

104.10 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situate in Osage County, )

State of Oklahoma, and Phillips) (0il Leasehold Interest Only)
Petroleum Company, et al., and )
Unknown Owners, ) ‘
)] (Included in D.T, Filed in
Defendants. ) Master File #317-496)

JUDGMENT

1.

NOW, on this jZ&é: day of June, 1975, this matter
comes on for disposition on application of Plaintiff, United
States of America, for entry of judgment on a stipulation
agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court, after having
examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for Plaintiff, finds:

2,

This judgment applies to the entire estate condemned
in the tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such estate
and tracts are described in the Complaint filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject

matter of this action
4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause
who are interested in subject tracts,

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the
Complaint herein give the United States of America the right,
power, and authority to condemn for public use the estate de-

scribed above in paragraph 2. Pursuant theretc, on December 13,




1974, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Tak-
ing of such described property, and title to the described estate
in such property should be vested in the United States of America
as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking.

6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of the Court as estimated
compensation for the taking of a certain estate in subject tracts
a certain sum of money and all of this deposit has been disbursed,
as set out below in paragraph 11.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the ownersof the
estate taken in subject tracts were the defendants whose names are
shown below in paragraph 11. Such named defendants are the only
persons asserting any interest in the estate taken in such tracts.
All other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, such
named defendants are entitled to receive the just compensation
awarded by this judgment,

8.

The owners of the subject property and the United States
of America have executed and filed herein a Stipulation As To
Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that just compensation
for the estate condemned in subject tracts is in the amount shown
as compensation in paragraph 11 below, and such Stipulation
should be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that
the United States of America has the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein,
as such tracts are particularly described in the Complaint filed
herein; and such tracts, to the extent of the estate described in
such Complaint, are condemned, and title to such described estate
is vested in the United States of America as of December 13, 1974,
and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such
estate are forever barred from asserting any claim to such

property.,




o ®
10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that on
the date of taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in
subject tracts were the defendants whose names appear below in
paragraph 1l and the right to receive the just compensation for
the estate taken herein in these tracts is vested in the parties
SO named.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the
Stipulation As To Just Compensation described in paragraph 8
above, hereby is confirmed; and the sum therein fixed is adopted
as the award of just compensation for the estate condemned in

subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS. 2322ME, 2323ME, 2326ME
and 2327ME

Owners: (Of the North Burbank Unit and thus owners of the
estate taken in subject tracts.,)

Royal 0il & Gas Corporation
Phillips Petroleum Company

Skelly 0il Company

Continental 0il Company

Cities Service 0il Company

Sun 0il Company

Atlantic Richfield Company
Marathon 0il Company

Texaco, Inc.

Kewanee 0il Company

Gulf 0il Corporation

Sohio Petroleum Company

Colonial Rovalties Company, a Delaware Corp.
Oil & Gas Property Management, Inc,
Raymond F, Kravis

A. Jeb Lewis Corporation

Rita L. Ranrd

Josephine L. Stayman

Marilyn L. Krulwich

Banketrs Trust Co., Trustee for Marion A. Janson

Bankers Trust Co., Trustee for Dorothy A. Turk

Nathan Appleman & Bankers Trust Co., Trustees for
the benefit of Nathan Appleman o

As shown in the stipulation described above in para-
graph 8, these owners have authorized Phillips Petroleum Company,
as unit operator of the North Burbank Unit, to accept payment of
the subject award on behalf of all the owners,

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Stipulation =—=meeeo- $4,714.00 $4,714.00

Deposited as estimated compensation =- $4,714.00

Disbursed (to Phillips Petroleum Company as Unit
Operator, for the use and benefit of
all the owners) - o - ~—- $4,714.00

e e,

APPROVED:
UNITED STATES D RICT J E

HUBERT &, MARLOW
Assistant U, S, Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE (4 1975
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA @ NI

United States of America, )

/
Plaintiff, )

) CIVIL ACTION NO. 74=C-~584
VS, )

) Tract No., 2324ME

88.00 Acres of Land, More or )
Less, Situate in Osage County, ) (0Oil Leasehold Interest Only)
State of Oklahoma, and Phillips) ”mm

Petroleum Company, et al., and )

Unknown Owners, )

) (Included in D.T. Filed in

)

Defendants. Master File #317-496)

JUDGMENT

1.

NOW, on this .ﬂ,ﬁ day of June, 1975, this matter
comes on for disposition on application of Plaintiff, United
States of America, for entry of judgment on a stipulation
agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court, after having
examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for Plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies to the entire estate condemned
in Tract No. 2324ME, as such estate and tract are described in
the Complaint filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject

matter of this action
4.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause
who are interested in subject tract.

5,

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the
Complaint herein give the United States of America the right,
power, and authority to condemn for public use the estate de-

scribed above in paragraph 2. Pursuant theret.z, on December 13,




1974, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Tak-
ing of such described property, and title to the described estate
in such property should be vested in the United States of America
as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking.

6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of the Court as estimated
compensation for the taking of a certain estate in subject tract
a certain sum of money and all of this deposit has been disbursed,
as set out below in paragraph 11.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the
estate taken in subject tract was the defendant whose name is
shown below in paragraph 11. Such named defendant is the only
person asserting any interest in the estate taken in such tract.
All other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, such
named defendant is entitled to receive the just compensation
awarded by this judgment.

8.

The owner of the subject property and the United States
of America have executed and filed herein a Stipulation As To
Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that just compensation
for the estate condemned in subject tract is in the amount shown
as compensation in paragraph 11 below, and such Stipulation
should be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that

the United States of America has the right, power, and authority

to condemn for public use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein,

as such tract is particularly described in the Complaint filed
herein; and such tract, to the extent of the estate described in
such Complaint, is condemned, and title to such described estate
is vested in the United States of america as of December 13, 1974,
and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such
estate are forever barred from asserting any claim to such

property.



® L

10,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that on
the date of taking, the owner of the estate condemned herein in
subject tract was the defendant whose name appears below in
paragraph 11 and the right to receive the just compensation for
the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the party
S0 named.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the
Stipulation As To Just Compensation described in paragraph 8
above, hereby is confirmed: and the sum therein fixed is adopted
as the award of just compensation for the estate condemned in

subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO, 2324ME

Owner: (Of estate taken in this case)
Phillips Petroleum Company

Award of just compensation
Pursuant to Stipulation =e=em= $5,490,00 $5,490,00

Deposited as estimated compensation $5,490,00

Disbursed to owner ——eweeam- - -~ $5,490.00

USRI TR

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant U. S. Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

EDWARD JOSEPH PEPPERS,

Petitioner,

No. 75-C-122

I
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ET AL., AT G P SR
Respondents. JUN 24 1975

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
ORDER U. 8. DISTRICT COURT

This is a proceeding brought pursuant to the provisions
of Title 28 U.S.C. §2254 by a state prisoner confined in the
Oklahoma State Penitentiary at McAlester, Oklahoma. Petitioner
attacks the validity of the judgment and sentence rendered and
imposed by the District Court in and for Tulsa County, Oklahoma
on the 25th day of January, 1971 in Case No. CRF-70-1939.
After a plea of not guilty, the petitioner was found guilty by
a jury of the crime of second degree burglary after former
conviction of a felony; his punishment was fixed at a term of
not less than 20 nor ﬁore than 60 years imprisonment.

The petitioner perfected a timely appeal to the Court
of Criminal Appeals of the State of Oklahoma. The judgment and
sentencé was affirmed by the Court of Criminal Appeals. Peppers

v. State of Oklahoma, 489 P.2d 773.

Petitioner sought post-convicticn relief in the District
Court of Tulsa County, Oklahoma and relief was denied by the
Court on the 10th day of February, 1975. The judgment denying
_post-conviction relief by the District Court of Tulsa County,
Oklahoma was affirmed by %he Court of Criminal Appeals of the
State of Okiahoma. |

Petitioner alleges that he has exhausted the remedies

available to him in the courts of the State of Oklahoma.



Petitioner's application for leave to file his petition
for writ of habeas corpus in forma pauperis was granted by

Order of this Court made and entered on the 3rd day of April,

1975.

Petitioner demands his release from custody and as grounds
therefor alleges that he is being deprived of his liberty in
violation of his rights under the Fifth, Sixth, Eighth and
Fourteenth Amendments to the Constitution of the United States
of America. In particular, petitioner claims:

1) That he was denied effective assistance
of counsel;

2) Prejudicial remarks and statements made
by the prosecutor in his closing argument;

3) Statements concerning former conviction;
alleged statement of state witness as to
persons seen leaving the scene of the
crime; and

4) Insufficiency of evidence to sustain verdict
of guilty of crime charged. That prosecution
failed to sustain charge of former conviction
of a felony.
Petitioner's first three allegations are bold conclusions
unsupported by any factual allegations whatsoever. Therefore,

they are legally insufficient and may be denied without a

hearing. Martinez v. United States, 344 F.2d 325 (10th Cir.

1965).

Petitioner's fourth allegation is without merit, and is
not sustained by the record, and should, therefore, be denied.
Sufficiency of evidence to support a state conviction raises
no factual constitutional question, and cannot be considered
in federal habeas ‘corpus proceedings by a state prisoner.

Sinclair v. Turner, 447 F.2d 1158 (10th Cir. 1971). Addressing

petitioner's allegation concerning question of former conviction
of felony, the record discloses that petitioner, testifying in
his own behalf, admitted four previous felony convictions.

Peppers v. State of Oklahoma, Supra. Petitioner in his appli-

cation for writ stated that at sentencing he was represented by

counsel and does not allege a failure of proper notice. The

—




record discloses that petitioner was charged and convicted of
the crime of second degree burglary after former conviction of
a felony.  Where record showed that a state prisoner was noti-
fied in writing that evidence would be offered and the court
requested to senfence prisoner as a habitual criminal and pris-
oner was present in open court with his counsel when the prose-
cution introduced exhibits which woﬁld reveal prisoner's prior
felony convictions, and the court found that prisoner had been\
previously convicted of not less than five felonies and there
was nothing in the record to showrthat prisoner denied such prior
convictions or that he was not the same person déscribed in the
exhibits, prisoner would noﬁ be deemed to have been denied due
process of law on theory he was brought before the court and
sentenced as a habitual criminal without ndtice. That the
habitual criminal statute would be involved, and without an
additional hearing to determine whether he was subject to pro-

visions of the statute. Johnson v. State of Kansas, 284 F.2d

344 (10th Cir. 1960).

Even prior notice of a hearing that provisions of the
habitual criminal statute were to be invoked against prisoner
was not given, in view of fact prisoner was present at the hearing‘
with counsel, and no contention was made that he did not have
full opportunity to be heard on all matters under consideration
and to controvert the allegations that he had been convicted of
previous felonies which made him subject to the penalties of
the habitual criminal statute, he would not be deemed to have
been deprived of due process.‘ Browning v. Hand, 284 F.2d 346
(10th Cir. 1960), Cert. Den. 82 S. Ct. 833, 369 U.S. 821,

7 L. Ed. 24 786. |

" The transcript and récord in Case No. CRF-70-1939 in the
District Court in and for Tulsa County, Oklahoma conclusively
shows that the petitioner is.not entitled to relief. Therefore,
there is no necessity for this Court to hold an evidentiary

hearing. Semet v. United States, 369 F.2d 90 (10th Cir. 1966).




IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the petition filed herein be

denied and the case dismissed.

Dated this nyiszi day of u,wqégéﬁﬁﬁwx// , 1975,

H. DALE*COOK
United States District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND I'OR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JUNIOR ACHIEVEMENT, INC., a
Massachusetts Corporation,

Plaintiff,
No. 75-C-8

vS.

COMMUNITY RESOURCES CORPORATION,
an Oklahoma Corporation, and
THOMAS L. MYERS, :

O

Fol
Wl 241975

Jack €. Silver, Cler,
U, S. DISTRICT COURT

L L T I N i I NP " W

Defendants.

ORDER OF PERMANENT INJUNCTION

This matter having come before the Court on the Plaintiff's
Motion for Summary Judgment, the Plaintiff being present by its
attorneys, Doerner, Stuart, Saunders, Daniel & Langenkamp and R.
Dobie Langenkamp and Sam G. Bratton, and the Defendant being re-
presented by their attorney, Craig R. Tweedy; the Court having read
the briefs submitted by the parties, having heard argument of counsel
and having reviewed the pleadings, depositions on file, exhibits
to the pleadings and briefs and other matters of record and being
otherwise fully advised in the premises, finds:

1. That this is an action in copyright infringement and this
Court has jurisdiction of the subject matter and of the parties.

2. That the Plaintiff's Junior Achievement Company Manual is

prcoctected by a valid copyright under the copyright laws of the United
States, that the Plaintiff is in full compliance with said copyright

laws and that the Defendants' Action Company Guide has infringed

the Plaintiff's copyright by plagiarizing and copying from the text

of Junior Achievement Company Manual.

3. That the Defendants should be permanently enjoined from
infringing the Plaintiff's copyright in any manner and from publishing,

‘distributing, selling, marketing, utilizing or otherwise disseminating

'm,copies'of the book entitled "Action Company Guide", or any portions

Vtheroof the &ubjeat matter of Lho Complalnt her@ln



e
4, ‘That there are no unresolved questions of fact and that
this matter may be resolved as a matter of law.
5. That the parties have agreed that should the Defendants
or either of them, desire to publish, distribute, sell, market,
utilize, or otherwise disseminate a publication similar to the

Action Company Guide, or any rights thereto, that said Defendants,

or either of them, will first seek the approval of counsel for the
Plaintiff; if agreement on such future publication, distribution,
sale, marketing, utilization or dissemination shall not be reached
between the parties and the Defendants, or either of them, elect
to proceed, the Plaintiff may elect to file in the proper United
States District Court an application for a contempt citation or
an action in copyright infringement whereupon the Court may elect
to appoint a Special Master to determine the issue of infringement
damages and such other issues as might be necessary. |

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Defendants,
Community Resources Corporation and Thomas L. Myers, and each of them,
be, and they hereby are permanently enjoined and restrained from pub-

lishing, selling, marketing, utilizing, or otherwise disseminating any

copies of the book entitled Action Company Guide, the subject matter
of the Complaint herein, or portions thereof, and from infringing the

copyright of Plaintiff's Junior Achievement Company Manual in any manner,

and that the Defendants shall destroy or deliver to the Plaintiff for

destruction all copies of the infringing publication "Action Company

Guide",
Cﬁ%@w Giﬁﬂ”ﬁf@ﬁﬁﬁﬂvﬁmﬁ%“m//
R e >
ALLEN E, BARROW
‘United States District Judge
APPROV E’

Y>> s
T2
/KQZZ??%ééﬁluﬁf;%\ e

g V4 g
CSAMTGY BRATTON =~ . /| .~ ~

& / /I/, / /’ .
%ﬁtorgﬁya for ; tUILLff




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BRENT V. FIELDS,

)
Petitioner, ) :
VS. ) NO. A74"C76O4_m N
RICHARD CRISP, Warden, Oklahoma ) N L
State Penitentiary, et al., ) JUN 2.3 1975
Respondents. ) o
: Jack C. Silver, Clerk
ORDER U. S, DISTRICT COURT

The Court has for consideration the pro se, in forma pauperis peti-
tion for writ of habeas corpus»pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254 of Brent V.
Fields. The petitioner is a prisoner confined in the Oklahoma State
Penitentiary, McAlester, Okiahoma, serving a sentence of 20 years im-
prisonment imposed April iO, 1972, following conviction by jury in the
Tulsa County District Court of burglary in the second degree after former
conviction of a felony in Case No. CRF-72-1109.

Petitioner alleges and respondent admits that petitioner has ex-
hausted his state remedies by direct appeal in Case No. A-17765 wherein
the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals affirmed the conviction and sen-
tence, and by post-conviction proceeding denied by the District Court of
Tulsa County and affirmed by the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals in
Case No. PC-74-699.

Petitioner asserts that he was denied his rights against unlawful
search and seizure, self-incrimination, due process and equal pfotection
'of the law guaranteed by the Consfitution of the United States in that
his motion to suppress the evidence of his fingerprints, taken while he
was under arrest and confined in thé Tulsa County Jail, was overruled and
a Tulsa Police Officer was allowed to testify against him at trial re-
garding such evidence.

The Court having reviewed the file, including the petition, response,
and the.State trial transcript pertaining to the challenged testimony, and
being fully advised in the premises finds that an evidentiary hearing is
not required, that the petitioner's allegatibns are without merit, and
that the petition for writ of habeas corpus should be denied and thchause

dismissed.



The Court finds that the defendant was under lawful arrest at the
time his fingerprints weré taken. His constitutional rights agaihst un-
lawful search and seizure and self incrimination were not violated when
his fingerprints were taken a éecond time in absence of his counsel and
used at trial as a basis for comparison with fingerprints found oﬁ a

television he was charged with stealing. Schmerber v. California, 384

U. S. 757, 764 (1966); Davis v. Mississippi, 394 U. S. 721 (1969); and

United States v. DePalma, 414 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1969) cert. denied 396

U. S. 104e6.
IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the petition for writ of habeas corpus

of Brent V. Fields be and it is hereby denied and the cause dismissed.

Dated this /7 ““"day of June, 1975, at Tulsa, Oklahoma.

CHIEF JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
OKLAHOMA




IEU A1b
6/20/75

LAW OFFICES

UNGERMAN,
GRABEL &
UNGERMAN

BIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CHARLES A. LEWIS, )
Plaintiff, ;
vs. ; NO. 74=C-7
CAROL IEWIS, et al., ; F il ED
Defendants. ; JUN 2 0 1975
JUDGMENT Jack C. Silver, Clerk

NOW, on this 20thday of June, 1975, thelle ScdMSHHCEROURT
hearing before fhe undersigned Chief United States District Judge for the
Northern District of Oklahoma the above styled and numbered litigation, and
in which involved an Offer of Judgment heretofore filed in this proceeding by
the Defendants and an Acceptance of the same filed in this proceeding by
counsel of record for the Plaintiff; the said Plaintiff appearing by his
attorneys of record, Irvine E. Ungerman and Leslie L. Conner, Jr., and the
Court having been requested by telegram to continue the matter to a future
date by other counsel than counsel of record for the Plaintiff finds that said
request for a continuance should be denied by virtue of the fact that this
cause has been previously set for a hearing on two separate occasions, and
that no good reason exists for a continuance of the same,and the Court directed
that said.hearing proceed,

Thereupon and in open court, coumsel of record for the
Plaintiff introduced into evidence the testimony of witnesses sworn and
examined in open court, and there being no testimony offered in opposition to
the Offer of Judgment under Rule 68 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
or to the Acceptance of Offer of Judgment, and the Court further finding that
the Plaintiff in this action has heretofore and on the 6th day of September,
1974, assigned all of his interest in the legacy inwvolved in this litigation
to the Banco de Lonares y Mexico, S. A., and the Court having heard the
testimony of Milton Milkes, attorney for said assignee, and being well and
sufficiently advised in the premises finds that the Offer of Judgment inter=-
posed and filed Berein by the Defendants, and which has been accepted by the
Acceptance filed herein on June 6, 1975, on behalf of Plaintiff, should be
approved by this Court, and judgment rendered accordingly.,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THIS COURT
that the Plaintiff, Charles A. Lewis, do have and recover a judgment of and

against the Defendants, Carol Lewis, Bobby DeWayne lLewis, and Carol Lewis,




o ®
Administratrix with Will Annexed for the Estate of Cora B. Lewis, in the sum
of $25,000,00 to be paid by said Defendants on December 1, 1975, in the
following amounts and to the following entities, to-wit:
1. To the Plaintiff, Charles A. Lewis, the sum of $1,000,0C

2, To the law firms of Conner, Little & Conner and
Ungerman, Grabel & Ungerman the sum of $9,520,00; and

3, To the Banco de Londres y Mexico, S. A, the sum of
$14,480,00,

and that said sums be paid to said parties on or before the lst day of

December, 1975; but, in the event that a Final Decree of Distribution is

entered in the Estate of Joe Claude V. Lewis in Cause No. P-73-164 pending in |

the District Court of Ottawa County, Oklahoma, prior to said December 1, 1975,
that the judgment entered herein shall be paid forthwith upon said Final

Decree of Distribution being entered in said proceeding.

Chief United States District Judge

APPROVED:

CONNER, LITTLE & CONNER

ttorneyi;fﬁ} Plaihtifi(i;;/’)
. L/ 7 /"

“ . . 2
A (e N D o )
I RV RV anr U AN S QI s (v I €

Milton Milkes ‘
Attorney for Banco de Londres y Mexico, S. A,

[~

Phil Frazier
Attorney for Defendants

-




JUDGMENT ON JURY VERDICT CIV 31 (7-63)

Muited Htaten Hialrict Court

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CIvIL ACTxON FILE No. 74-C-347)
74-C-348)

VELMA M. FRITTS, Consolidated )

Plaintiff,
V8. : ' L JUDGMENT

TRAVELERS INSURANCE CO. and
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE, INC., a
corporation,

Defendants.

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable H. DALE COOK
, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and
the jury having duly rendered its verdict, for the Defendants,

It is Ordered and Adjudged that the Plaintiff take nothing and that the Defendants,
Travelers Insurance Co. and Financial Assurance, Inc., a corporation, recover of the
Plaintiff, Velma M. Fr1tts, its costs of action.

By L, E

JdU | fmz

Y20 1975 /\}M :
Jack C. Sy,

Cle
S, DISTRIGT coup,

Dated at  Tulsa, Oklahoma, , this 20th day
of June , 19 75. | »”w X /
/ f // s
. s / P
k\ . ’ & - S
....... / z/‘/{l""{;’""f e

Clerk of Court



JUNGMENT ON JURY VERDICT CIV 381 (1-63)

Muitedr Staten Dislrict Court

FOR THE

_NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

v’
CiviL Ac;"nom FILE NO. 73- C 121
GERALDINE DUNCAN

vs. - ' L JUDGMENT

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,
a Delaware corporation

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable H. DALE COOK
, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and
the jury having duly rendered its verdict, for the Defendant,
It is Ordered and Adjudged that the Plaintiff take nothing and that the
Defendant, General Motors Corporation, a Delaware corporation, recover

of the Plaintiff, Geraldine Duncan, its costs of action.

45
4"“9’

N
(f{%"?g é: 4

ey ¢ o ;9/75 (/
é{ 5} Z} ?/[!/
Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma , this 19th day
of June , 19 75. g
e
e

Clelk of Couﬁ;



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT ‘COURT | * v

t
e B agd

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA 4 1975,

o

BOND-JOHNSON EXPLORATION, INC., ) Jack C. Silver, Clerk
an Oklahoma corporation ) . ) R -
F ' ) U §. DISTRICT COURT
Plaintiff, ) ;
A )
vs. ' ) No. 75-C-74
' )
SCHLUMBERGER TECHNOLOGY CORP., )
a Texas corporation, )
)
Defendant. )

ORDER ALLOWING DISMISSAL

Upon plaintiff's motion for leave to dismiss this action
it is ordered that the Complaint be dismissed without prejudice

to the filing of another action.

&
Dated this /ZE day of Seen O , 1975,

District Judge

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, Charles R. Cox, do hereby certify that on the /464 day
of June, 1975, I mailed a true, correct and exact copy of the
foregoing Order Allowing Dismissal to Richard Carpenter,
Sanders, McElroy and Carpenter, 205 Denver Building, Tulsa,
Oklahoma 74119, by depositing the same in the United States
mail at Tulsa, Oklahoma, with proper first class postage
thereon prepaid.

(Lo Lo &

Charles R. Cox

\?}S“



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JAMES FRANKLIN FAIN,

Petitioner,

TULSA CITY POLICE

)

)

)

)

-vs— )
) )

)

JERRY McMILLAN, g
)

Respondent.

The Court has for consideration a pro se, in forma pauperis
petition for writ of habeas corpus filéd by James Franklin Fain,
a prisoner in the Tulsa County Jail awaiting trial in a state
proceeding bearing Case No. CRF-75-854. The relief he seeks from
this Court is not release from alleged unconstitutional custody,
but rather permission to take a lie detector test for purposes
of his defense at his state trial set in July, 1975. Such relief
is a state procedural question, and it is not jurisdictionally
a matter for consideration by this Court. Petitioner further
asserts bald statements of police brutality, u;supported by
factual allegations, and that he has at no time received the

warnings required by Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966).

Petitioner makes no showing that he has presented these latter
matters to the State Courts of Oklahoma. |

The Court finds on petitioner's own admissions on the face
of his petition that the petitioner has failed to exhaust his
State remedies, and his petition to this Court is premature.
Therefore, an evidentiary hearing is not required, and the peti-
tion should be denied and dismissed.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the petition for writ of
habeas corpus of James Franklin Fain be and it is hereby denied

and the cause is dismissed for failure to exhaust state remedies.

. Ve 4
Dated this ,{f7~* day of June, 1975, at Tulsa, Oklahoma.

LW
H. DALE .COOK
United States District Judge




HJ’ "{

L p e e
ool EOD

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TH%U%~?¢}Q7Q
: o & é f\wéu‘ "{'\
/{'\Q‘

Jack C. Silver, Clers \
U, S, DISTRICT COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ALBERT E. AND FRANCES G. MARSHALL,
et al,

Plaintiffs,

Vs. NO. 73-C-72 v/

QUAIL CREEK DISTILLERS PRODUCTS, INC.,
et al,
Defendants.

ORDER SUSTAINING MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
OF THE DEFENDANT, STEVEN L. SCHLUNEGER

After reviewing the file and record in this Cause, the
recommendation of the Magistrate is hereby approved, and

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, That the Motions of the De-
fencenc, Steven L. Schluneger, for Summary Judgment as to him in
the notion and each of the several causes of action set forth'
11 Pleintiff's Second Amended Complaint be and the same are
heraoby sustained.

The Clerk of the Court shall forward by mail a copy
of this Order to each of the attorneys of record for the Plaintiffs
and Defendants.

O
‘w’( }«(w‘«/
Dated this /7]~ day oﬂ ‘May, 1975.

- ] > —
Cedi . & g
CHIEF JUDGE
United States District Court for the
Northern District of Oklahoma




% ° o

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

STATE FARM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Plaintiff,

)
)
)
)
)
)
HELEN BERNICE POTTER, LELA ANN )
CHAMBERS, GLEN DARREL SPENCER, BETTY ) NO. 75-C-18
LOU PASCHELL, EVALEE CONNER, GARY )
SPENCER, LARRY SPENCER, THOMAS R. )
CHACE, LEROY EUGENE CHACE, RUBY )
JEAN AUSBROOK, DANIEL WAYNE CHACE, )
and JACKIE LOU SPENCER, )

)

)

JUN 181975

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

Defendants.

STIPULATED JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

NOW ON this__j&é%flgay of June, 1975, the plaintiff, State Farm Life |
Insurance Company, represented by its attorneys of record, Best, Sharp, Thomas,
Glass & Warner, by Joseph F. Glass and the defendant, Jackie Lou Spencer,
represented by her attormney, Maurice Lampton, and the defendant, Lela Ann
Chambers, represented by her attormeys of record, Loeffler & Allen, by David
H. Loeffler, Jr., have all reached agreement on the disposition of the proceeds
of the life insurance contract of Fred Leo Spencer, Policy No. G18-1355-730,
which is the subject of this action.

It has been agreed that the defendant, Jackie Lou Spencer, and her
attorney, Maurice Lampton, are to receive the sum of Eight Thousand Dollars
($8,000.00) of the proceeds of said policy and further are to bear all expenses
and liabilities for any claims froﬁ the estate of Fred Leo Spencer that may be
asserted against said proceeds of this life insurance contract.

The other defendant, Lela Ann Chambers and her attorney, David H. Loeffle

Jr., are to receive the sum of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) of the proceeds

| of said policy. It being agreed that the defendant, Lela Ann Chambers, is not

responsible for any claims of the estate of Fred Leo Spencer whatsoever.

A1l other defendants, Helen Bernice Potter, Glen Darrel Spencer, Betty
. Lou Paschell, Evalee Connor, Gary Spencer, Larry Spencer, Thomas Chace, Ruby

LAY OFFICES EgJean Ausbrook and Daniel Wayne Chace, have all entered appearances and have

OEFFLER f . X . . . - . .
- s ALLEN | totally disclaimed all rights title, and interest as a beneficiary in the life

TULSA OFFICE @ insurance policy of Fred Leo Spencer.
DHLJr/ds




vf -

i

prproved as

The plaintiff, State Farm Life Insurance Company, agrees to pay its
attorneys, Best, Sharp, Thomas, Glass & Warner, all its attorneys' fees in the
present action and that none of the proceeds of this life insurance contract
shall be subject to any attorney fees on the part of the plaintiff, State Farm
Life Insurance Company.

It is therefore ordered, adjudged, and decreed by the court ﬁhat the
defendant, Jackie Lou Spencer and her attorney, Maurice Lampton, receive the
sum of Eight Thousand Dollars ($8,000.00) from the life insurance contract on
the life of Fred Leo Spencer. Further, that the defendant, Jackie Lou Spencer,
be fully responsible for any claims asserted against this life insurance con-
tract by the estate of Fred Leé Spencer. That the defendant, Lela Ann Chambers
and her attormey, David H. Loeffler, Jr., receive the sum of Two Thousand
Dollars ($2,000.00) and not be respomsible for any claim against this life ;
insurance contract.

It is further ordered, adjudged and decreed by the court that the
plaintiff, State Farm Life Insurance Company, shall pay all attorneys' fees to
its attorneys, Best, Sharp, Thomas, Glass & Warner, and that no part of the
proceeds of the life insurance contract shall be subject to plaintiff's

attorneys' fees.

et
@@”W Cotova P e S - TN

United States District Judge

o form and cgntent:

NAtt&@ney for Plaintiff

Attorney for Defendant, ~
Lela Ann Chambers

Lo A

Jackie Lou Spencer



oL E D

JUN 1RIET5 \ﬁ{

. .}
lack €. Silver, Cler:

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FORSTHISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

EMMA L. SMITH AND RAYMOND
DAVID SMITH,

Plaintiffs, ‘
vs. No. 74-C-258 \/

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE
COMPANY,

Defendants.

DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

COME NOW the plaintiffs, Emma L. Smith and Raymond
David Smith, and each of them, and dismiss their complaint and
all causes of action contained therein with prejudice to the

bringing of any future action.

T s 5
A R N .»:‘ : et e s

DAVID "RAYMOND SMITH

andﬂkf)\ﬂ\\§ ﬂiv/

DAVID .R. VAN HORN

/1

/

. ~ﬁ
_J /KL/WU S/ AV LV
WILLIAM THOMAS

Attorneys for plaintiffs, Emma L.
Smith and David Raymond Smith




CIN THE t}NlTE}Z} ﬁ’I’ATK’@ DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
~ DISTRICT OF @KMHOMA

mmm NORDLUND,
Plaintiff,

e, o No, 74-C-317

' JACK C. MANN and RONALD |

_BRISCOE d/b/a BRISCOE'S
TRUCKING COMPANY,

Defendants,

QRDER
Now on this 2nd day of Jﬁne, 1975,’ thé above named case baimgk
| m‘m jufy triai on tlw mgular Court docket and pl@intiff having advised the
(Iliaurt thae he *mll not app@ar nor promcute this ac.kion, and upon application
‘ui defandanx ior dismissal withaut prejudice, the Ccmrt, b&ing apprised of
the facta. f,mda.

’}’;‘hat th@ above e shall be dfemissed without prejudice,

k“under the prcwiaiam of Rum 41 (b), ’I’itl@ 28, ?J 8. C A. ’ with cmts allowed
ov

to def@nﬁam an& & mas:mabla attorney fee in t:hea amount of $35‘

almwad to dﬁfen&&nt'a attamey an& charged as aoata hemin.

/5‘/ %/M

Judge




n¢

Cc

ti

the

idi

| FlLED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE dUN 171975
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA ,
Jack C. Silver, Clex

GEORGE ELDON VAUGHN, ) 1. S. DISTRICT COURT
Petitioner, )
vS. , ) NO. 74-C-607
. )
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, et al., )
Respondent. )
ORDER

The Court has for consideration the pro se, in forma pauperis peti-

tion for writ of habeas corpus brought pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254 by a

- prisoner confined in the Vocational Training Center, Stringtown, Oklahoma,

a branch of the Oklahoma State Penitentiary at McAlester, Oklahoma.
Petitioher in jury trials in the District Court §f Mayes County,
Oklahoma, was found guilty in two cases of shooting with intent to kill,
and sentence was fixed at 20 years confinement in Case No. CRF-69-121,
and 20 years confinement in Case No. CRF—69—120, the latter sentence to
run consecutively to the former. Both cases were affirmed by the Okla-

homa Court of Criminal Appeals on direct appeal, CRF-69-121, appeal No.

A-15,979, reported Vaughn vs. State, Okl. Cr., 489 P.2d 507 (1971); and

CRF-69-120, appeal No. A-16,835, reported Vaughn vs. State, Okl. Cr.,

497 P.2d 769 (1972).

The Petitioner sought post-conviction relief and the District Court
of Mayes County, Oklahoma, denied relief in Case No. CRF-69-120 and mod-
ified the sentence.in Case No. CRF-69-121 to a period of 10 years. The
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals issued a mandate for the post-convic-
tion record and thereafter affirmed the decision of the District Court.
Thus, Petitioner has exhausted hié State remedies.

The Petitioner contends in his petition to th;s Court that the judg-
ments and sentences should be Vacated and that he should be released from
custody for the following reasons}

1. That the petitioner was denied due process of law because

the District Court of Mayes County did not furnish him
with a record and transcript of the post—conviction pro-
ceedings; :

2. That the state used an improper witness in thekprosecu—
tion of the petitioner; J



- * . .

and harmless beyond a reasonable doubt. These were #ot caseé in which
the question of guilt or innocence was a close one. It was totally ir-
relevant to the trial whether the defendant was even married,.and if the
trial transcripts are read completely excluding any reference to the de-~
fendant's marital status and the wife's testimony, there is still no
question of guilt. The testimony complained of is harmless beyond a

reasonable doubt and this allegation is without merit. Chapman v. Calif-

ornia, 386 U. S. 18 (1967); Milton v. Wainwright, 407 U. S. 371 (1972);

and Brown v. U. S., 411 U. S. 223 (1973).
Petitioner shows no prejudice from lack of Miranda warnings by ar-
resting officers as no evidence or statements were taken from him or in-

troduced by the prosecution at trial. Johnson v. Beto, 466 F.2d 528 (5th

Cir. 1972) cert. denied Johnson v. Estelle, 410 U. S. 945 (1973); Perry

v. State of Texas, 456 F.2d 879 (5th Cir. 1972) cert. denied 409 U. S.

916 (1972). Therefore, Petitioner's third contention is without merit.

- A review of the transcripts shows that the fourth contention is also
without merit. The trial Court has discretion to determine a change of
venue motion and clearly protected the defendant agéinst any prejudice
from pre-trial publicity. Further, errors in admission of evidence com-
mitted by a state trial Court which do not deny any specific constitu-

tional guarantee are not cognizable in habeas corpus. Lewis v. Cardwell,

354 F.Supp. 26 (D.C.Ohio 1972) affirmed 476 F.2d 467 (6th Cir. 1972) re-

versed on other grounds Cardwell v. Lewis, 417 U. S. 583 (1974); cCarillo

V. United States, 332 F.2d 202 (10th Cir. 1964). Trial errors such as

the erroneous admission of evidence cannot afford a basis for collateral

attack. Cassell v. State of Oklahoma, 373 F.Supp. 815 (D.C.E.D. Okla.

1973); carillo v. U. S., supra; Alexander v. Daugherty, 286 F.2d 645 (10th

Cir. 1961) cert. denied 366 U. S. 939 (1961) ; Scheckter v. Waters, 199 F.2d

318 (10th Cir. 1952).
IT IS, THEREEORE, ORDERED that the petition for writ of habeas Orpus
of George Eldon Vaughn be and it is hereby denied and the cause is lemlubad.
Dated this //9@ day of June, 1975, at Tulsa, Oklahoma.

(ggﬁmm 52; ’ﬁi W«//ﬂ“M”/

CHIEF JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Jim Harris,
Plaintiff,

vs. Civil Action No. 75-C-150
Secretary of Defense

James R. Schlesinger;

Secretary of Army

Howard "Bo" Calloway;

Commander of Ft. Polk, Louisiana,
General Haldane; '

Captain Thomas Mancino,

Oklahoma National Guard,

N N Nl st st N Nt St s S N Nt Vot Sl v s

Defendants.

ORDER

This matter having on May 28, 1975, come before -
this Court for hearing on plaintiff's Complaint and application
for a permanent injunction, and pursuant to this Court's Order of
April 17, 1975 issuing a Temporary Restraining Order and ordering
a hearing on a preliminary injunction for 10:00 o'clock A.M. on
May 28, 1975; the parties having been heard, evidence having been
received, plaintiff's counsel having agreed at the hearing that
he had no further evidence to produce toward the establishment
of the allegations and prayers in this Complaint, and due consid-
eration having been given, the Court finds

1. That plaintiff did, on October 14, 1972, sign and
enter into an agreement entitled "Certificate and Acknowledgement
of Service Requirements for Individuals Enlisting in the Army
National Guard Under the Reserve Enlistment Program - 1963 (under
age 26) (NGR 25-1)," a copy of which was defendants' exhibit 1 at
the hearing hereon, and

2. That said agreement provided that should plaintiff
accrue five or more unexcused absences during any continuous
365~day period, he could be declared an unsatisfactory participant
and ordered to involuntary active duty for a period of not more
than 24 months, less any periods which he may have previously

served on active duty or active duty for training, and




3. That plaintiff had accrued, on July 28, 1974, five
or more unexcused absences within a continuous 365-day period, and

4. That thereafter plaintiff was declared an unsatis-
factory participant in the Army National Guard, and not%ce that he
was being ordered to active duty for accruing more than’S unexcused
absences within a one-year period was sent to plaintiff by the
Oklahoma National Guard on July 30, 1974, by certified mail, and
was receipted for by plaintiff on July 31, 1974, and

5. That on January 2, 1975, another notice was sent
to plaintiff by the Oklahoma National Guard, again advising
plaintiff that he had been submitted for involuntary order to
active duty for failure to participate satisfactorily in scheduled
Army National Guard assemblies, and advising plaintiff of his
right to appeal in writing, the order to active duty, pursuant to
Army Regulations 135-91, within fifteen days, and that said letter
was sent to plaintiff's last known adaress by certified mail, and
was receipted for by Pearl M. Harris, plaintiff's mother, on
January 4, 1975, and

6. That plaintiff‘was ordered to active duty, on
April 1, 1975, effective April 18, 1975, for a period of 19 months,
12 days, which period amounted to the sum of 24 months less
periods which plaintiff had previously served on active duty orx
active duty for training, and

7. That said agreement also provided that plaintiff
would be responsible for keeping his commander advised of his
current mailing address at which he would receive official
correspondence, and that plaintiff failed to do so, from on or
about December, 1974 until on or about February, 1975, and

8. That punishment, as prescribed under the Uniform
Code of Military Justice for being absent without leave, is not
the exclusive remedy of the defendants for redress of plaintiff's
failure to be a satisfactory participant in the Army National

Guard program, and



® B

9. The agreement entered into by the plaintiff is
valid and enforceable, and that the provisions therein relating
to being ordered to involuntary active duty do not violate
plaintiff's Constitutional rights, and

10. That the defendants didvnot overreach, nor did they
violate plaintiff's Constitutional rights to due process of law,
as alleged in the Complaint, by so ordering him, under said
agreement, to involuntary active duty. It is therefore

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Temporary
Restraining Order, heretofore imposed, is dissolved, and it is
further |

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that plaintiff's Complaint
and application for a permanent injunction is denied, and it is
further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that plaintiff's cause
of action is dismissed, and it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that costs be assessed

against the'plaintiff.

Dated this é@ Kz’day of él&wm&w ; 1975.

/Xa/ /Q/'&%)mé% dﬁ@wv@ v
H. DALE COOK
United States District Judge




IN THE UNITED & STATES ﬂI“TRICT CQURT FOR THF
NQRT&QRN DISTRICT DF QKL&ﬁ MA ,

VBOAR& OF TRUST&E% PIFELINE
‘“INDUS@RX BENEFIT mem

&
Plaimtiﬁf,
Ve,

CO., 1INC

S 4

)
)
)
)
)
; )
ROGERS & WARD CONSTRUCTTON )
. ¥
~ DPefendant, )
» o )

o, 75~c~177‘

JﬁDGMENT BY DEFAULT

G, 1975, this matter

ersigned Judge mf the
‘ﬁnitea States ﬂl&triat Ceurt for the No

rthern District of
Okl ah@ma H

Plaxntiff appearing bv and throuqg

gh~it$ attmrn@y,
Daniel ﬂmria, of Dver,

Powers, Marsh, Turnar & Powexﬁ*

‘and it amp&aring t@_thQVCmurk that the Defendant apg@arg not,

hévingkbecn‘duly served with Summons”and copy mf”th&‘Cmm§1aint

h@rain, mnd upon the fmling of Plamntiff’m Mation For mefault

Judgm@nﬁ and an Affidavit nf th@ amount ﬂua it is

QREER&B ADJUDG&Q AND QPfRﬁFﬂ by thxs Court that ﬁh@
'm@f&naanﬁ is in ﬁ@f&ult h@r@in,

amd ﬁhat th@ all&g&t&mns in
e Plaintife!

8. ammylaint are to be tak@n as tmu@ ana eonf&&&&d*
XT XS FURTHFR ORD&RFQ ADJU&GED ANB nﬁcmmﬁa hy thia Cgurt )
' that 3uﬂgm@nt b@ ant@t&ﬂ hermin in favmr of the ?laimtifﬁ ab@ve“

‘fnam&ﬁ &nﬁ againat th& D&fendant abova named, in kha ammunt of

$l 855 10 w&nh int&r@&t th@xean aﬁ ﬁh@ lmg&l rat& fram thia data 7

“of 3udgm@nt until fuliy pald an &tﬁorna
e’:&zﬁ"‘

v! s f@& in th& amnunt e

mﬁ $;‘(f/‘ ,‘tog@th@r with eoats @xpandaﬁ h@rain in th@ amount

of $18 00,

DATED at Tulsa Oklahom&,”thiﬁ L zﬁtday of wég%xﬁﬁ%mi

1975,

BwaﬁKECOURT: N

S : 4M? -2 o
| f\*f€55:~ iﬁﬁﬁdg;aﬁ&s b'a’riat Juﬁg@



I . ;

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE
COMPANY, INCORPORATED,

¥y

)
)
)
Plaintiff, ) /
)
vs. ) No. 75-C-162
)
C. R. RITTENBERRY & )
ASSOCIATES, INC., ) = T
) Sy Fmuy Frmad
Defendant. ) | 1“?975
< Jack C. Silver, Clors
DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE AL S, DISTRICT Cous

COMES NOW the plaintiff, Southwestern Bell Telephone
Company, Incorporated, and dismisses the captioned case against
the defendant, C. R. Rittenberry & Associates, Inc., with

prejudice to its rights to refile the same.

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE
COMPANY, INCORPORATED

o Thgpas |

Its Atto

ORDER

This matter comes on for consideration thls,&/ day of

June, 1975, pursuant to Dismissal with Prejudice filed by Thomas

e

¥V

J. Enis, attorney for the plaintiff, to dismiss the above=-captioned

cause with prejudice.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the

above-captioned cause be dismissed with prejudice.

. “F\\ f;
i
7 /
/)\ [ (”‘ / o //

SV

H\“DALE “COOK, UNITED STATES
DISTRICT JUDGE




i

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE )
COMPANY, INCORPORATED), )
Plaintiff, ; ///
vs. ; No. 75-C-162
C. R. RITTENBERRY g ;
ASSOCIATES, INC., ; FPLE oy
Defendant. ) JUR 151975
«Jacl C. Silver, Cloy "
DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE U, S DISTRICT cotmey

COMES NOW the plaintiff,'Southwestern Bell Telephone
Company, Incorporated, and dismisses the captioned case against
the defendant, C. R. Rittenberry & Associates, Inc., with

prejudice to its rights to refile the same.

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE
COMPANY, INCORPORATED

By J@WWL%
s orfigy

This matter comes on for consideration this,Qfﬂm%ay of

ORDER

June, 1975, pursuant to Dismissal with Prejudice filed by Thomas
J. Enis, attorney for the plaintiff, to dismiss the above-captioned
cause with prejudice.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
above-captioned cause be dismissed with prejudice. \

/
\\ (// /
L /)( SV e "% /\/ ,v//

H. DALE ‘COOK, UNITED STATES
DISTRICT JUDGE




JUDGMENT ON JURY VERDICT f\\ ‘H (, m>

,,,,,,,,

%{niwi} Staten

FOR THE

G195 B
mtatrict ourt U;A)S% Clerk
S DISTRIC \F‘OUPT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

.. CIVIL ACTION FILE NO. 75.C-17 l/
H. D. HALE, Individually § d/b/a

Hale Brothers Construction Engineers,
a Partnership of H. D. Hale §-°
J. W. Hale vs. Plaintiff. JUDGMENT

Jefferson Electric Company,

a foreign Corporation, §

Jefferson Electric Company,

a Division of Littoh Industries,

a foreign Corp. § Litton Ind. Inc. Defendant.

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable Allen E. Barrow
Chief Judge , United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and
the jury having duly rendered its verdict,

It is Ordered and Adjudged that Judgment is entered in favor of the Defendant
and against the Plaintiff.

G 16 1975

Jack ©. Silver, Clar
U, S, DISTRICT COURT

Dated at  Tulsa, Oklahoma , this  16th day
of J-une , 16 75.

JACK C. SILVER

Clerk of Court

74// / /chd«f‘?{ﬂ/i«

Deputy Clerk

L




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
CIVIL ACTION NO. 73=(C=293

VS, Tract No. 936M

60.24 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situate in Nowata
County, State of Oklahoma,
and J. C, Kilburn, et al.,
and Unknown Owners,

WAt s Vst S St Stt? ot Np® nat? st Vg itk

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

1.

NOW, on this/&gi%T day of June, 1975, this matter comes
on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United States
of America, for entry of judgment fixing just compensation in this
matter. After having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel, the Court finds:

2.

This judgment applies to the entire estate condemned in
Tract No. 936M, as such estate and tract are described in the
Complaint filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action.

4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause
who are interested in subject property.

S5e

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the
Complaint filed herein give the United States of America the
right, power and authority to condemn for public use the property
described above in paragraph 2. Pursuant thereto, on September 4,
1973, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of such property, and on August 23, 1974 it filed its Amendment To
Declaration of Taking, and title to the subject property should be
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing
such Amendment.




6.

Simultanecusly with filing the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated
compensation for the estate taken in the subject tract a certain
sum of money, and none of this deposit has been disbursed, as set
out below in paragraph 12.

7.

Several pre~trial conferences have been held between
various owners and the Plaintiff, both before and after filing of
the Amendment To The Declaration Of Taking.,

As a result of these conferences the Court has been ad-
vised that in the event of a trial of this matter the Plaintiff's
evidence would be presented by testimony of Gordon Romine to the
effect that the market value of the subject property was $600.00.
The Court is further advised that the owners' evidence would prob-
ably be presented by Mr. Jay Robertson, in the amount of $2,400.00.

None of the parties desire a trial by Commissioners.
Based upon the pre-trial advise of the parties, the Court concludes
that a trial is not necessary or advisable and that the sum of
$1,200,00 should be adopted as the award of just compensation for
the subject property.

8.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the
amount deposited as estimated just compensation for the estate
taken in subject tract and the amount fixed by the Court as just
compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such defic-
iency should be deposited by the Government. This deficiency is
set out below in paragraph 12.

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 12 as owners of the
estate taken in the subject tract are the only defendants asserting
any interest in such property. All other defendants having either
disclaimed or defaulted, the named defendants are the owners of
such property, as of the date of taking and, as such, are entitled
to receive the just compensation awarded by this judgment.

10. '

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is de-
scribed in the Complaint filed herein, and such property, to the
extent of the estate described in such Complaint, is condemned,
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as
of August 23, 1974, and all defendants herein and all other persors
are forever barred from asserting any claim to such estate.

—-2—-



11,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the
date of taking in this case, the owners of the estate taken herein
in subject tract were the defendants whose names appear below in
paragraph 12, and the right to receive the just compensation
awarded by this judgment is vested in the parties so named.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the sum
of $1,200.00 hereby is adopted as the award of just compensation
for the estate taken in subject tract, as shown by the following
schedule:

TRACT NO. 936M

Owners:
J. C. Kilburn and
Lucy B. Kilburn ====—==cm e e e e e e 1/2
George B. Schwabe, Jr., =«=—meemccwcmccceoco. 1/12
Grace SMEIrdOn =« o oo o o oo o o o e 0 o8 o s e o 1/6

Heirs of Mell Lewis and Beatrice
Lewis, his wife, both deceased:

Mary Mattson ==———mmmmoe oo o ————— 1/20
Bess M. MOSS ===mmmemmm— e e 1/20
Daisy L. Faires ==w=eemccmcme e 1/20
Dolly B. Simpson ~=w===—meccme e 1/20
Kirk P. LeWi§ ===mec oo e 1/20
Award of just compensation pursuant
to Court's findings -———=meemm—coo-n $1,200.00 $1,200.00
Deposited as estimated compensation --- 295.00
Disbursed tO OWNEIS ===w=mm oo e None
Balance due to owners ===—secmmm————————————— - $1,200.00
plus
interest
Deposit deficiency ====c~mmemmmma———. $ 905.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America shall pay into the Registry of this
Court for the benefit of the owners the deposit deficiency shown
in paragraph 12 above, in the total amount of $905.00, together
with interest thereon, computed at the rate of 6% per annum from
August 23, 1974, to the date of such payment, and such sum shall
be placed in the deposit for the subject tract in this civil
action.

Upon receipt of such deficiency deposit the Clerk of
this Court shall disburse all of the deposit for the subject
tract as follows:




To each owner his or her share of the total award,
together with each owner's proportionate share of
the accrued interest on the deposit deficiency,
based upon such owner's fractional interest in the
subject property, as indicated above in paragraph 12,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

CIVIL ACTION NO. 74-C-63

VS,

Tract No, 503ME

Less, Situate in Osage County, (Gas Leasehold Interest Only)

State of Oklahoma, and Dyco

Petroleum Corporation, and

Unknown Owners,

(Included in D.T. filed in
Master File #401~1)

i By T
s i
oL

JUDGMENT JUN

)

)

)

)

)

160.00 Acres of Land, More or )
)

)

)

)

)

Defendants. )

1.

: y, DISTRICT COU
NOW, on this :ﬂﬁqaféay of June, lQ?S}iéﬂig matter comes
on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United States
of America, for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners
filed herein on May 16, 1975, and the Court, after having examined
the files in this action and being advised by counsel for the
Plaintiff, finds thats

2,

This judgment applies to the entire estate taken in
Tract No. 503ME, as such estate and tract are described in the
Complaint filed in this case.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action.

4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause
who are interested in subject tract.

56

The Acts of Congrese set out in paragraph 2 of the Com-
plaint filed herein give the United States of America the right,
power and authority to condemn for public use the subject property.
Pursuant thereto, on January 2, 1974, the United States of America
filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain estate in such tract
of land, and title to such property should be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



6.

Simultanevusly with filing of the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated
compensation for the taking of the described estate in the subject
tract a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit has been
disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 12.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 16, 1975,
is accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject tract.
The amount of just compensation as to the estate taken in subject
tract as fixed by the Commission is set out below in paragraph 12,

8,

This judgment will create a deficiency between the
amount deposited as estimated just compensation for the estate
taken in subject tract and the amount fixed by the Commission and
the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to
cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This
deficiency is set out below in paragraph 12,

9.

The defendant named in paragraph 12 as owner of the
estate taken in subject tract is the only defendant asserting any
interest in such estate; all other defendants having either dis-
claimed or defaulted, the named defendant was (as of the date of
taking) the owner of the estate condemned herein and, as such, is
entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this judgment,

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract, as it is described in
the Complaint filed herein, and such property, to the extent of
the estate described in such Complaint is condemned, and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of Janu-
ary 29, 1974, and all defendants herein and all other persons are
forever barred from asserting any claim to such estate.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the
date of taking in this case, the owner of the estate taken herein
in subject tract was the defendant whose name appears below in
paragraph 12, and the right to receive the just compensation for
such estate is vested in the party so named.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 16, 1978, hereby is

nn2¢.




confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of
just compensation for the estate taken in subject tract, as shown

by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 503ME
(Gas _Leasehold Interest Only)

Owners:
Dyco Petroleum Corporation

Award of just compensation pursuant
to Commissioners' Report ——==—=e-- $988.00

Deposited as estimated compensation ---~ 800.00

Disbursed to owner ==—=meeecemeceoce—————— - ——
Balance due to owner ~~—=~ec—w- - -
Deposit deficiency ~===-=mrmecncan. ——me- $188.00

13.

$988.00

None

$988.00
plus
interest

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court

for the benefit of the owner the deposit deficiency for the subject

tract as shown in paragraph 12, in the total amount of $188.00,
together with interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per
annum from January 29, 1974, until the date of deposit of such

deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for

subject tract in this civil action.

After such deficiency deposit has been made, the Clerk of
this Court shall disburse the entire sum then on deposit for the

subject tract to Dyco Petroleum Corporation.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

CIVIL, ACTION NO., 74=-C=75

VS,

Tract No. S513ME

Less, Situate in Osage County, (All interests)

State of Oklahoma, and Osage

Tribe of Indians,

(Included in D. T. filed in
Master File #401~1)

)
)
)
)
;
5.00 Acres of Land, More or )
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.,.

JUDGMENT

l.

NOW, on this day of June, 1975, this matter comes
on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United States
of America, for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners
filed herein on May 16, 1975, and the Court, after having examined
the files in this action and being advised by counsel for the
Plaintiff, finds that:

26

This judgment applies to the entire estate taken in
Tract No. 513ME, as such estate and tract are described in the
Complaint filed in this case.

3.
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action.

4.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause
who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Com-
plaint filed herein give the United States of America the right,
power and authority to condemn for public use the subject property.
Pursuant thereto, on January 29, 1974, the United States of America
filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain estate in such tract
of land, and title to such property should be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.

6.
Simultaneously with filing of the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated



compensation for the taking of the described estate in the subject
tract a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit has been
disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 12,

7

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 16, 1975
is accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject tract.
The amount of just compensation as to the estate taken in subject
tract as fixed by the Commission is set out below in paragraph 12.

8.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the amount
deposited as estimated just compensation for the estate taken in
subject tract and the amount fixed by the Commission and the Court
as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such
deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This deficiency
is set out below in paragraph 12,

9.

The defendant named in paragraph 12 as owner of the
estate taken in subject tract is the only defendant asserting any
interest in such estate; all other defendants having either dis-
claimed or defaulted, the named defendant was (as of the date of
taking) the owner of the estate condemned herein and, as such, is
entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this judgment.

10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract, as it is described in
the Complaint filed herein, and such property, to the extent of
the estate described in such Complaint is condemned, and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of Janu-
ary 29, 1974, and all defendants herein and all other persons are
forever barred from asserting any claim to such estate.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the
date of taking in this case, the owner of the estate taken herein
in subject tract was the defendant whose name appears below in
paragraph 12, and the right to receive the just compensation for
such estateis vested in the party so named,

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 16, 1975, hereby is
confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of
just compensation for the estate taken in subject tract, as shown
by the following schedule:




WRACT MO, 513ME

Owner:
Osage Tribe of Indians

Award of just compensation pursuant
to Commissioners' Report =——=wmmewe- $50,00 $50.00

Deposited as estimated compensation =~ 25,00

Disbursed to owner w=—- e - ==  None
Balance due t0O owner ==~e—cmecccncwcmmoecsaeceeseeeoseses $50, 00

Deposit deficiency ====emwee e oo o m———— $25,00

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court
for the benefit of the owner the deposit deficiency for the sub-
ject tract as shown in paragraph 12, in the total amount of $25.00,
together with interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per
annum from January 29, 1974, until the date of deposit of such
deficiency sum; and such sum shall b e placed in the deposit for
subject tract in this civil action.

After such deficiency deposit has been made, the Clerk
of this Court shall disburse the entire sum then on deposit for
the subject tract to The Osage Tribe of Indians.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

U D STATES D

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




&

JUDGMENT 07 JURY VERDICT . EOQIV §1(9-68)

SN AS————

TMuiten Staten Disferict Couet

FOR THE e
U, S/DISTRICT SOURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA / \ /
CIVIL ACTION FILE No.  73-C-314/
LUIE S. THYGERSON, 7%3-C-315
Plaintiff Conso.
8, JUDGMENT
DAISY B. MOORE
Defendant

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable Allen E. Barrow
Chief Judge  United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and
the jury having duly rendered its verdict,

It js Ordered and Adjudged that Judgment is entered in favor of the Plaintiff,
Callie Thygerson and against the Defendant, Daisy B. Moore, on the
Defendant's counterclaim against the Plaintiff.

JUN 131070

Dated at ‘Tulsa, Oklahoma , this 13 th day

of June , 1975

JACK C. SILVER

Clerk of Court

By A Al L

Deputy Clegk




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

VS. CIVIL ACTION NO, 74=C=70
Tracts Nos. 508ME~1, 508ME-2

Less, Situate in Osage County, and 508ME~3

State of Oklahoma, and George .
Wallace, and Unknown Owners, (0il Leasehold Interest Only)
(Included in D.T. filed in

Master File #401~1)

i

)
)
)
)
)
125,81 Acres of Land, More or )
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

ey

; 1 .
¢ ¢
e £

NOW, on this 3@ day of June, 1975: éais matter comes
on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United States
of America, for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners
filed herein on May 16, 1975, and the Court, after having examined
the files in this action and being advised by counsel for the
Plaintiff, finds that:

2.

This judgment applies to the entire estates taken in
Tracts Nos. 508ME~1, 508ME~2 and 508ME-~3, as such estates and
tracts are described in the Complaint filed in this case.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action.

4.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause
who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Com-
plaint filed herein give the United States of America the right,
power and authority to condemn for public use the subject property.
Pursuant thereto, on January 29, 1974, the United States of Americs
filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such tracts
of land, and title to such property should be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



Geo

Simultaneously with filing of the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated com-
pensation for the taking of the described estates in the subject
tracts a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit has been
disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 12.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 16, 1975,
is accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject tracts.
The amount of just compensation as to the estates taken in subject
tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out below in paragraph 12.

8.

This judgment will create a surplus between the amount
deposited as estimated just compensation for the estates taken in
subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Commission and the Court
as just compensation, and such surplus should be refunded to the
Plaintiff. The calculations showing the surplus are set out below
in paragraph 12,

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 12 as owners of the
estates taken in subject tracts are the only defendants asserting
any interest in such estates; all other defendants having either
disclaimed or defaulted, the named defendants were (as of the date
of taking) the owners of the estates condemned herein and, as such,
are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this
judgment.

10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject tracts, as they are described in
the Complaint filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the
estates described in such Complaint is condemned, and title theretc
is vested in the United States of America, as of January 29, 1974,
and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred
from asserting any claim to such estates,

11,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the
date of taking in this case, the owners of the estates taken hereir
in subject tracts were the defendants whose names appear below in
paragraph 12, and the right to receive the just compensation for
such estates is vested in the parties so named.



12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED
Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 16, 1975,
confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the
compensation for the estates taken in subject tracts,
the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. 508ME~1, 508ME-2 & 508ME=-3

(Oil Leasehold Interest Only)

Owners:

George Wallace and
Mauzelle Wallace, his wife

Award of just compensation pursuant
to Commissioners' Report =—w=m=~ -—— $629,00

Deposited as estimated compensation ==~ 630.00

Disbursed to owners —=—==mmec—w-w - - -
Balance due to owners ===mmemwew - oo o o e -
Deposit surplus =e===eemcemmoo—.— mmm—————— 5 1,00

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED
Clerk of this Court shall disburse the entire sum now
for the subject tract as follows:

To: Treasurer, United States of America ===== $1.00

George Wallace and Mauzelle Wallace,

jointly =——==mm—- e m———— $629,00.

/s/ Allen E, Barrow

that the
hereby is
award of just
as shown by

$629.00

None
$629.00

that the
on deposit

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



¢ o

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SARA LUCINDA THRONE,

Plaintiff,

1
Jack C. Silver, Cler N

U. S, DISTRICT COURT

VS .

THE GUARDIAN LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY OF AMERICA,

R i ol NP N N N W N )

Defendant. No. 73-C-239

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

The Court finds that the plaintiff has dismissed the cap-
tioned action with prejudice and that the.matter has been
settled. The Court hereby approves the Dismissal with Prejudice
on behalf of the plaintiff.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that this
matter be and the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice.

DATED this Ji day of June, 1975.

]

The Honorable Allen E. Barrow
Chief United States District
Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE ¢ P L 2D
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA Hi 17 a7
. mg ».H‘z 1 {3 Tuf o

Jack C. Silver, Cloy™
Uo S DISTRICT GOl
NO. 75-C-77

EVERETT DEUERLING CRUTCHFIELD,
Petitioner,

VS.

RICHARD CRISP, Warden, et al.,

R W " ™

Respondents.

ORDER

The Court has under consideration the petition for writ of habeas
corpus filed pro se, in forma pauperis by Everett Deuerling Crutchfield,
and transferred to this United States District Court for the Northern
District of Oklahoma pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2241(d) from the United
States District Court for the Eastern District of Oklahoma.

Petitioner has filed a verified motion to withdraw said petition
for writ of habeas corpus herein. The Court finds that the motion should
be treéted as a notice of dismissal by the Petitioner pursuant to é.R.C.P.
Rule 41(a) (1), prior to response by the Respondent. For good cause shown,
the Court finds tha£ the petition for writ of habeas corpus should be dis-=
missed without prejudice.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the pétition for writ of habeas corpus
of Everett Deuerling Crutchfield be and it is hereby dismissed without
prejudice.

Dated this /Cg}é%hay of June, 1975, at Tulsa, Oklahoma.

> ' P
&2:1[& E d»/‘ )‘:"'“L/L“G'L:\_, - ' :
CHIEF JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF

OKLAHOMA




s g : %
Mgy

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE 7 LSNP

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA JUN 1%i

JEC C S;h}{’ s \m,ﬁ

{'”‘ qi

EVERETT DEUERLING CRUTCHFIELD,

) L
Petitioner, ) U, S, BISTRICT (( AR
vS. }y NO. 75-C-77
)
RICHARD CRISP, Warden, et al., )
Respondents. )
ORDER

The Court has under consideration the petition for writ of habeas
corpus filed pro se, in forma pauperis by Everett Deuerling Crutchfield,
and transferred to this United States District Court for the Northern
District of Oklahoma pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2241(d) from the United
States District Court for the Eastern District of Oklahoma.

Petitioner has filed a verified motion to withdraw said petition
for writ of habeas corpus herein. The Court finds that the motion should
be treéted as a notice of dismissal by the Petitioner pursuant to F.R.C.P.
Rule 41(a) (1), prior to response by the Respondent. For good cause shown,
the Court finds thaf the petition for writ of habeas corpus should be dis=
missed without prejudice.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the pétition for writ of habeas corpus
of Everett Deuerling Crutchfield be and it is hereby dismissed without
prejudice.

Dated this /{;}éghay of June, 1975, at Tulsa, Oklahoma.

. P
Egi =3 )&L«c/ (ool /

CHIEF JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
OKLAHOMA




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR%@ g{ &m §§ Kﬁ

THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA JUN 121975
I. A. JACOBSON, Jack C. Silver, Clerk
Plaintiff, 1. S. DISTRICT COURI

VS,

MARCUS C. BOGUE, Jr., NATHAN E. CORNING,
CHARLES D. POST, MILDRED A PUTNAM and
WILLIAM B. RUSSELL, as TRUSTEES of
NATIONAL REALTY INVESTORS, a Massachusetts
Trust,

NO., 72-C-454

Defendants.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

NOW on this Z{day of malNElWS, upon the written
application of the parties for a Dismissal with Prejudice of’
Complaint and Cross-~Complaint and all causes of action, the
Court, having examined said application, finds that said
Parties have entered into a compromise settlement, covering
all claims involved in the Complaint and Cross-Complaint and
have requested the Court to dismiss the Complaint and Cross-
Complaint with Prejudice to any future action, and the Court,
being fully advised in .the premises;,finds that said Complaint
and Cross-Complaint should be dismissed pursuant to said
Application.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED by the
Court that the Complaint and all causes of action of the
Plaintiff filed herein against the Defendants, and the Defen-
dant's Cross-Complaint and all of their causes of action
against the Plaintiff be, and the same are hereby dismissed

with prejudice to any future action.

APPROVED AS TO EQRM:%/

CEA -
//'j}/*éJWNV“{¥§A
A, M. Covington, Attorney

for e Plaintiff
Zﬂ?‘%%af / %y ,
Donald G. Hopkins, 9£torney
for the Defendants




JUDGMENT ON JURY VERDICT m« (i\ 1?3 i %‘3

Bt

A/,.,n g
Jack C S(l) er, Clerk
ACT COURT

72-C-284 /

Unitenr Stutes District @Imwﬁ

FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

(e
P
il

CIVIL ACTION FILE NO.
ELLIS MANUFACTURING CO., INC. 3
Plaintiff :

vs. " ¢ ~ JUDGMENT

AZTEC DEVELOPMENT CO.
Defendant -

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable Allen E. Barrow
Chief Judge , United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and
the jury having duly rendered its verdict,

It is Ordered and Adjudged that Judgment is entered in favor of the
Defendant and against the Plaintiff.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Judgment is entered in favor of the
Defendant and against the Plaintiff on Defendant's counterclaim in
the amount of §1.00.

E? { E m;
JUM 12

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U, S. DISTRICT COURT

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma : ‘ , this 12th day

of June , 1975 .

JACK C. SILVER

Clerk of Court

;BY ‘ég ;CVﬁ/7 /?;4L¥A?

DPputy Crerk




¢ ®

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE J
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

" P
# -
ilwg@g ey

T

JOE RAYMOND MORENO,

)
Petitioner, ) « g
vs. ) NO. 75-C-62
: )
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, et al., )
Respondents. )
ORDER

The Court has for consideration the pro se, in forma pauperis‘petim
tion for writ of habeas corpus pursuant to the provisions of 28 U.S.C.

§ 2254 filed by the petitioner, Joe Raymond Moreno, confined in the Okla-
homa State Penitentiary, McAiester, Oklahoma.

Petitioner contends that his conviction and sentence on plea of
guilty to robbery with firearms in the Tulsa County District Coﬁrt, State
of Oklahoma, Case No. CRF-72-2089, is precluded by Oklahoma Statute 21
O.S5.A. Supp. 1970 § 11, and the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the
Constitution of the United States. ‘Petitioner asserts, and the file re-
flects, that he has exhausted his State remedies by post-~conviction pro-
ceeding in the Tulsa County District Court and appeal therefrom to the
Oklaﬁoma Court of Criminal Appeals.

Petitioner pled guilty to robbery with firearms in the Tulsa County
District Court, State of Oklahoma, Case No. CRF-72-2089, and he was sen-
tenced to ten years, five years in confinement and five years suspended.

He had previously pled guilty in the District Court of Oklahoma County,

M 119975 J

State of Oklahoma, Case No. CRF-72-2653, to possession of controlled drugs;

and he was sentenced to one year. Petitioner admits that the drugs in-

volved in the Oklahoma County case were the drugs stolen three weeks earlier

in the Tulsa County armed robbery, and he contends that the Tulsa County

prosecution was precluded under 21 0.S.A. Supp. 1970 § 11 by the prior

conviction in Oklahoma County. He contends that the Tulsa County prosecu-

tion constitutes double jeopardy, and he demands his release on grounds
that he is deprived of his liberty in violation of his rights guaranteed
by the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the Constitution of the United

States.



v @ |

The high Court of the State of Oklahoma has interpreted the Oklahoma
Statute 21 O0.S.A. Supp. 1970 § 11, and has held that when money ahd nar-
cotics are taken during an armed robbery, the robber may be prosecuted
for both the armed robbery and for illegal possession of narcotic‘drugs
when there is a distinct separation of the time and location factérs such

as are present in the matter under consideration. Ryan v. State, 0Okl. Cr.

473 P.2d4 322 (1970). Also see, Tucker v. State, Okl. Cr., 481 P.2d 167,

168 (1971); Tucker v. State, Okl. Cr., 482 P.24 939, 942 (1971); Buchanan

V. State, Okl. Cr., 409 P.2d 1127, 1128-1129 (1971); and Callins v. State,
Okl. Cr., 492 P.2d 1133, 1137 (1972).

"It is a general rulé that the Federal Courts will follow the in-
terpretation of the constitution and laws of a State by the highest Court
of thaﬁ State, unless such interpretation is inconsistent with the funda-

mental principles of liberty and justice." Pearce v. Cox, 354 F.2d 884,

891 (10th Cir. 1965) cert. denied 384 U. S. 976, 384 U. S. 977.

The Supreme Court of the United States has held that the test to be
appliéd to determine whether there are two offenses or only one, where
the same act or transaction constitutes a violation of two distinct stat-
utory provisions, is whether each provision requires proof of a fact which

the other does not. Blockburger v. United States, 284 U. S. 296 (1932).

The Court finds that the file conclusively shows that as a matter of
law petitioner is not entitled to relief. Under Oklahoma law, the peti-
tioner may be prosecuted, convicted and sentenced for both offenses without
infringing the prohibition against double jeopardy provided by the United
States Constitution. Therefore, there is no necessity for this Court to

hold an evidentiary hearing. Ortez v. Baker, 411 F.2d 90 (10th Cir. 1969).

Further, the Court finds that the petition for writ of habeas corpus 1is
without merit and should be denied and dismissed.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the petition for writ of habeas corpus
of Joe Raymond Moreno be and it is hereby denied and the cause is dismissed.

Dated this /fﬁfyrday of June, 1975, at Tulsa, Oklahoma.

o w
s et p—
Codo ¢ o e e g /

CHIEF JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAIIOMA

e D o




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR.THI
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Amcrica,
Plaintiff,

CIVIL ACTION HO. 74~C-422

Ve

Less, Situate in Osage County,
State of Oklahoma, and Billy
Joseph Schell, et al., and
Unknown Owners,

E I L
SRR RE

)
)
)
)
)
327.50 Acres of Land, More or ) Tract lo. 108
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
1, S. DISTRICT COURT

JUDGMEWNT

e .

NOW, on this {/ww day of June, 197., this matter
comes on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United
States of America, for entry of judgment on a stipulation of the
parties agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court, after
having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for Plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies to the entire estate condemned
in Tract No. 108, as such estate and tract are described in the
Complaint filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject
matter of this action.

4.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause
who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the
Complaint herein give the United States of America the right,
power and authority to condemn for public use the property de-

scribed in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on October 25, 1974,



the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of
such described property, and title to the described estate in
such property should be vested in the United States of America
as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.

6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated
compensation for the taking of a certain estate in subject tract
a certain sum of money, and all of this deposit has been dis-
bursed, as set out below in paragraph 12.

7.

The defendants named in paragraph 12 as owners of the
subject property are the only defendants asserting any interest
in such property. All other defendants having either disclaimed
or defaulted, the named defendants were, as of the date of taking,
the owners of the subject property and, as such, are entitled to
receive the just compensation awarded by this judgment.

8.

The owners of the subject tract and the United States
of America have executed and filed herein a Stipulation As To
Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that just compensation
 for the estate condemned in subject tract is in the amount shown
as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such Stipulation should
be approved.

9.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the
amount deposited as estimated compensation for the estate taken
in subject tract and the amount fixed by the Stipulation As To
Just Compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be
deposited for the benefit of the owners. Such deficiency is set
out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that

the United States of America has the right, power and authority

to condemn for public use Tract No. 108, as such tract is

-



particularly described in the Complaint filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate described in such Complaint,
is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of
America, as of October 25, 1974, and all defendants herein and all
other persons interested in such estate are forever barred from
asserting any claim to such estate.

11,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on
the date of taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in
subject tract were the defendants whose names appear below in
paragraph 12, and the right to receive the just compensation for
the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the parties
80 named.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
Stipulation As To Just Compensation mentioned in paragraph 8
above hereby is confirmed; and the sum thereby fixed is adopted
as the award of just compensation for the estate condemned in
subject tract, as follows:

TRACT NO, 108

Owners:

Billy Joseph Schell and
C, Penelope Schell, (his wife),

Subject to mortgages as follows:

1. To Federal Land Bank of Wichita,
9/25/69 for $27,300,00.

2, To George ¥, Ferris, 3/4/70 for
$30,000.00,

3. To George ¥, Perris, 5/1/71 for
$15,000.00.

These three mortgages were paid in full
from the deposit of estimated compensation.

Award of just compensation

pursuant to Stipulation ==e==« $170,000,00 $170,000.00
Deposited as estimated

compensation - - $156,500,00
Disbursed to owners and

mortgagees, jointly - ww  $156,500.00
Balance due to owners (Schell) $13,500.00
Deposit deficiency $13,500.00




13.
It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America shall deposit in the Registry of this
Court in this civil action, to the credit of subject tract, the
deposit deficiency in the sum of $13,500,00, and the Clerk of
this Court then shall disburse the deposit for such tract as

follows:
To - Billy Joseph Schell and
's Penelope Schell, jointly === $13,500,00.
/8/ Allen E., Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/8/ Rubert A, Marlow

BUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



Form A, O. 133 (1-63) BILL OF COSTS

%aﬁ’fei‘i Sigtes Sislrict @’uwi

for the

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ‘ /

vs. . CiviL. AcTtion FiLe No. 74-C-41.

PAUL P. WEY, JR., et al.,

Judgment having been entered in the above entitled action on the 6th day of
June , 1975 , against Paul P. Wey, Jr., et al.,
the clerk is requested to tax the following as costs:

BILLOF COSTS EFTQ g"“’ﬁm
},/Y"‘/

Fees of the clerk

Fees of the marshal

Fees of the court reporter for all or any part of the
transcript necessarily obtained for use in the case

Fees and disbursements for printing

Fees for witnesses (itemized on reverse side)

Fees for exemplification and copies of papers
necessarily obtained for use in case

Docket fees under 28 U, S. C. 1923 R 20..-00

Costs incident to taking of depositions

Cost as shown on Mandate of Court of Appeals

Other Costs (Please itemize)

Total S..64.32

State of Oklahoma y ss:
County of Tulsa .

I, Robert P. Santee, Ass't U. S. Attorney, ND/OK, do hereby swear that the
foregoing costs are correct and were necessarily incurred in this action and that the services for which
‘fees have been charged were actually and necassarily performed. A copy hereof was this day mailed
to defendants herein with postage

fully prepaid thereon.,
" ROBERT P. SANTEE, As: . Atfto

Attorney for Plaintiff, Unlted States of America

P& st Mot oetta T X M oS P A e B P N WA XK B A B3 6K
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX}’{}Q_EXXXXQQXX .

Subscribed and sworn to before me this /&9-4% day of

at Tulsa, Oklahoma. .
] e, L AL TR
My commi 51on expires: Nﬂ%‘y Public.
/ et
Costs are ezg taxed in the amount of $§ 64.32 this /0 day
of June , 19 75, and that amount included in the judgment.

............. JACK.CL. . STILVER. i

() Cierk.
By 0? 4977 B _yqe L

Deputy Clerk.
NOTE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR AUTHORITIES ON TAXING COSTS.



oL B L)

UNITED STATES LISTRICT COURT FOR THE iy g @‘ﬂ%
NORTHERYN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOUA Y Wl

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U, S. DISTRICT COURT

United States of America,

)
)
Plaintiff, )

) CIVIL ACTION NO. 74-C-58
vS. ) (Master File #401-1)

)
105.50 Acres of Land, lMore or ) Tracts Nos. 501ME-~1 and
Less, Situate in Osage County,) 501ME~2

Stete of Cklahoma, and Osage )
Ywibe of Indians, )
) (All interests except oil
)

Defendants. leasehold interest)

JUDGMENT

lﬂ

NOW, on this _léézi day of June, 1975, this matter comes
on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed
herein on May 16, 1975, and the Court, after having examined the
files in this action and being advised by counsel for the Plaintiff,
finds that:

2.

This judgment applies to the entire estates taken in
Tracts Nos, 501ME-~-1 and 50)JME-2, as such estates and tracts are
described in the Complaint filed in this case,

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action.

4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause
who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragrarh 2 of the Com-
plaint filed herein give the United States of America the right,
power and authority to condemn for public use the subject precperty.
Pursuant thereto, on January 29, 1974, the United States of America
filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such tracts
of land, and title to such property should be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated
compensation for the taking of the described estates in the subject
tracts a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit has been
disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 12.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 16, 1975,
is accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject tracts.
The amount of just compensation as to the estates taken in subject
tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out below in paragraph 12.

8.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the amount
deposited as estimated just compensation for the estates taken in
subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Commission and the Court
as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such
deficiency should be deposited by the Covernment. This deficiency
is set out below in paragraph 12.

9.

The defendant named in paragraph 12 as owner of the
estates taken in subject tracts is the only defendant asserting any
interest in such estates; all other defendants having either dis-
claimed or defaulted, the named defendant is (as of the date of
taking) the owner of the estates condemned herein and, as such, is
entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this judgment,

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power and authority to con~
demn for public use the subject tracts, as they are described in
the Complaint filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the
estates described in such Complaint is condemned, and title thereto
is vested in the United States of America, as cf January 29, 1974,
and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred
from asserting any claim to such estates.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the
date of taking in this case, the owner of the estates taken herein
in subject tracts was the defendant whose name appears below in
paragraph 12, and the right to receive the just compensation for
such estates is vested in the party so named.

i2.

It Is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 16, 1975, hereby is

-



confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just
compensation for the estates taken in subject tracts, as shown by
the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS, S01ME-1 and 501ME-2

Owner:
Osage Tribe of Indians

Award of just compensation pursuant
to Commissioners' Report ~=wee- $5,275,00 $5,275.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - 5,194.00

Disbursed to owner -=- - - None
Balance due tO owner ==—mewmmmemces e e - - $5,275.00
plus
interest
Deposit deficiency weewececcnecmenaes - S 81.00
13,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the

United States of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court
for the benefit of the owner the deposit deficiency for the subject
tracts as shown in paragraph 12, in the total amount of $81.00, to-
gether with interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per annum
from January 29, 1974, until the date of deposit of such deficiency
sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for subject tracts
in this civil action.

After such deficiency deposit has been made, the Clerk
of this Court shall disburse the entire sum then on deposit for the
subject tracts to the Osage Tribe of Indians.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



® o
ElLED
J

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOorR THE UMY 1975
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA o
Jack C. Silver, Clerk

U. . DISTRICT COURT

United States of America,

)
)
Plaintiff, )
) CIVIL ACTION NO, 74-C=-59
VS, )
) Tracts Nos. 501ME-~1 and
105.50 Acres of Land, More or ) 501ME=-2
Less, Situate in Osage County, )
State of Oklahoma, and Anita )
Rogers Kamperman, et al., and )
Unknown Owners, )
)
)

(0il Leasehold Interest Only)

(Included in D.T. filed in

Defendants. Master File #401-1)

JUDGMENT

1.

NOW, on this (eﬁz day of June, 1975, this matter comes
on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United States
of America, for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners
filed herein on May 16, 1975, and the Court, after having examined
the files in this action and being advised by counsel for the
Plaintiff, finds thats

2.

This judgment applies to the entire estates taken in
Tracts Nos. 501ME~1 and 501ME-2, as such estates and tracts are
described in the Complaint filed in this case.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action.

4.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause
who are interested in subject tract.

o

-

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Com-
plaint filed herein give the United States of America the right,
power and authority to condemn for public use the subject property.
Pursuant thereto, on January 29, 1975, the United States of America
filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such tracts
of land, and title to such property should be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



B

6,

Simultaneously with filing of the Daclaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated com=-
pensation for the taking of the described estates in the subject
tracts a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit has been
disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 12.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 16, 1975,
is accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject tracts.
The amount of‘just compensation as to the estates taken in subject
tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out below in paragraph 12.

8.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the amount
deposited as estimated just compensation for the estates taken in
subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Commission and the Court
as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such
deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This deficiency
is set out below in paragraph 12.

9.

The defendant named in paragraph 12 as owner of the estate
taken in subject tracts is the only defendant asserting any inter-
est in such estates; all other defendants having either disclaimed
or defaulted, the named defendant is (as of the date of taking) the
owner of the estates condemned herein and, as such, is entitled to
receive the just compensation awarded by this judgment.

10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJURGED and DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject tracts, as they are described in
the Complaint filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the
estates described in such Complaint is condemned, and title thereto
is vested in the United States of America, as of January 29, 1974,
and all defendants herein and all other pergsons are forever barred
from asserting any claim to such estates.

1.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the
date of taking in this case, the owner of the estates taken herein
in subject tracts was the defendant whose name appears below in
paragraph 12, and the right to receive the just compensation for
such estates is vested in the party so named.



i w‘

1z.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGEDR and DECREED that the
Report of Commissioners filed hewein on May 16, 1975, hereby is
confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of

just compensation for the estates taken in subject tracts, as
shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. 501ME-1 and 501ME=-2

Qwner:

Anita Rogers Kamperman, Individually
and as Trustee under the Will of
W. G. Rogers, deceased.

Award of just compensation pursuant

to Commissioners’ Report ====mwmwm=e $1,055.00 $1,055.00
Deposited as estimated compensation ~===- 106.00
Disbursed to owner ==—w=r—=wea- - e e e s e NODE
Balance due t0 OWNREY ==wesmecccammmoescosaseneaoeeaxa- $1,055,00
- plus
interest

Deposit deficiency == memmmmm e mmm s o ——— $949.00

13,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the

United States of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court
for the benefit of the owner the deposit deficiency for the subject
tracts as shown in paragraph 12, in the total amount of $949,00,
together with interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per
annum from January 29, 1974, until the date of deposit of such
deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for
subject tracts in this civil action.

After such deficiency deposit has been made, the Clerk
of this Court shall disburse the entire sum then on deposit for
the subject tracts to Anita Rogers Kamperman, Individually and as
Trustee under the Will of W, G. Rogers, deceased.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

w3'll'



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT For mie i~ | L. E
ORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA o
N JUNG 1975

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

United States of America,

)
)
Plaintiff, )
)
VS. ) CIVIL ACTION NO, 74~C-67
)
160.00 Acres of Land, More or ) Tract No. 507ME
Less, Situate in Osage County,) _ )
State of Oklahoma, and Thermo ) (All interests in this case)

Dyne, and Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

1.

NOW, on this Q;K; day of June, 1975, this matter
comes on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United
States of America, for entry of judgment on the Report of Commis-
sioners filed herein on May 16, 1975, and the Court after having
examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for the Plaintiff, finds that:

2,

This judgment applies to the entire estate condemned
in Tract No. 507ME, as such estate and tract are described
in the Complaint filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the

subject matter of this action.
4.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this
cause, who are interested in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the
Complaint filed herein give the United States of America the
right, power and authority to condemn for public use the property
described above in paragraph 2. Pursuant thereto, on January 29,

1974, the United States of America filed its Declaration of



Taking of such property, and title thereto should be vested in
the United States of America, as of the date of f£iling such
instrument,

6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated
compensation for the described estate taken in the subject tract
a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit has been disbursed,
as set out below in paragraph 12.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 16, 1975,
is accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject tract.
The amount of just compensation as to the estate taken in subject
tract as fixed by the Commission is set out below in paragraph 12.

8,

This judgment will create a deficiency between the amount
deposited as estimated just compensation for the estate taken in
subject tract and the amount fixed by the Commission and the Court
as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such.
deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This deficienéy
is set out below in paragraph 12.

9.

The defendant named in paragraph 12 as owner of the
estate taken in subject tract is the only defendant asserting any
interest in such estate; all other defendants having either dis-
claimed or defaulted, the named defendant is (as of the date of
taking) the owner of the estate condemned herein and, as such, is
entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject tract, as it is described in the
Complaint filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the
estate described in such Complaint is condemned, and title thereto

is vested in the United States of America, as of January 29, 1974,



and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred
from asserting any claim to such estate.
11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the
date of taking in this case, the owner of the estate taken herein
in subject tract was the defendant whose name appears below in
paragraph 12, and the right to receive the just compensation for
such estate is vested in the party so named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 16, 1975, hereby is
confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just
compensation for the estate taken in subject tract, as shown by the
following schedule:

TRACT NO. 5CG7ME

Owner:
Thermo Dyne, Inc.

Award of just compensation pursuant
to Commissioners' Report ===ww=w== $1,600.00 $1,600.00
Deposited as estimated compensation =- 800,00
Dishursed tO OWNEY im0 o om0 0 e e None
Balance QUE tO OWNET e menm oo oo oo o o i o o st o s e $1,600,00
plus

interest

Deposit deficiency == mmm o mm oo w——- $80C.00

13.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court
for the benefit of the owner the deposit deficiency for the subject
tract as shown in paragraph 12, in the total amount of $800.00, to-
gether with interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per annum
from January 29, 1974, until the date of deposit of such deficiency
sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for subject tract

in this civil action.



After such deficiency deposit has been made, the Clerk
of this Court shall disburse the entire sum then on deposit for

the subject tract to Thermo Dyne, Inc.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A, Marlow

HUBERT A. NMARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

VS.

)

)

)

)

)

)
PAUL P. WEY, JR., and MARGARET )
A. WEY, his wife; KAMPGROUNDS ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 74-C-413
OF AMERICA, INC., a Montana )
Corporation; COUNTY TREASURER, ) _
Craig County, Oklahoma, and ) g -
BOARg OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, ) L g im i; i}
Craig Count Oklahoma X '

9 Yr ’ ; JUH § %%?5
Defendants. )

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

JUDGMENT

NOW, on this éﬁ day of June , 1975,

this matter coming on for consideration, the plaintiff, United
States of America, appearing by and through its attorney, Robert
P. Santee, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern
District of Oklahoma, and the defendants, Paul P. Wey, Jr., and
Margaret A. Wey, appearing by and through their attorney, James L.
Edgar, and the defendant, Kampgrounds of America, Inc., a Montana
Corporation, appearing by and through its attorney, Franklin D.
Hettinger, and the defendants, County Treasurer, CraigﬁCounty,
Oklahoma, and the Board of County Commissioners, Craig County,
Oklahoma, appearing not, and it appearing that this is a suit
based on a Note and for foreclosure of certain Financing Statements,
Security Agreement, and a Real Estate Mortgage, all securing said
Note; and

It further appearing that due and legal personal servide
of summons and Complaint was made upon the defendants, Paul P. Wey,
Jr., and Margaret A. Wey, on October 3, 1974; and defendant,
Kampgrounds of America, Inc., on October 23, 1974, all as appears
from the Marshal's Returns of Service herein; that due and legal
personal service of summons and Amendment té Complaint was made

upon the defendants, Paul P. Wey, Jr., and Margarét A. Wey, on



February 25, 1975, and defendant, Kampgrounds of America, Inc.,

on February 25, 1975, and on the defendants, County Treasurer

and the Board of County Commissioners, Craig County, Oklahoma,

on February 28, 1975, all as appears from the Marshal's

Returns of Service herein; that the defendants, Paul P. Wey, Jr.,
and Margaret A. Wey, filed their General Denial herein on
Novémber 14, 1974; that the defendant, Kampgrounds of America,
Inc., filed its Answer and Cross-Claim herein on November 1, 1974.

The Court being fully advised finds that the allegations.
and averments in the Complaint of the plaintiff filed herein on
October 21, 1974, and the Amendment to Complaint filed herein on
February 21, 1975, are true and correct, and that there is due
and owing from the defendants, Paul P. Wey, Jr., and Margaret A.
Wey, to the plaintiff, United States of America, the sum of
$41,591.70, with interest accrued thereon in the sum of $1,521.42
through May 3, 1974, and interest accruing thereafter at the rate
of $7.0763 per day.

The Court further finds that the plaintiff has a first
and prior lien uypon certain real property described in the
Complaint by virtue of a real estate mortgage given as security
for the payment of the indebtedness, interest and costs, which
real property is described as follows:

A tract of land in a part of the S/2 SE/4 and a

part of the E/2 SE/4 SW/4 all in Section 23,

Towpsh;p 25 North, Range 20 East, situated in

Cra;g.County, Oklahoma, being more particularly

‘de§cr1bed as follows, to-wit: Beginning at a
po;nt.216.7 feet South of the Northwest corner

of said S/2 SE/4 thence Easterly and parallel to

the North boundary of said S/2 SE/4 a distance

of 775.0 feet, thence S 16° 55' West a distance

of 99.0Q feet, thence Southwesterly on a curve

having a radius of 163.0 feet a distance of 143.2

feet, thence S 26° Q1' W a distance of 499.5 feet,

thgnce S 62° 44'W a distance of 286.95 feet to a

point on the Northerly boundary of U.S. Highway 66,

thence Northwesterly on a curve having a radius of

1860.1 feet a distance of 698.8 feet, thence N 47°

18" Fast a distance of 450.0 feet to a point and place

Qf beglnnxng. Containing 11.13 acres, more or less.

The Court further finds that the plaintiff has a first

and prior lien upon the personal property described in the Complaint



and listed in Exhibit "B" attached thereto by virtue of the
Financing Statements and Security Agreement given covering such
property.

The Court further finds that by Assignment the plaintiff,
United States of America, became the owner and holder of a Promis-
sory Note (Exhibit "A" attached to the Complaint), Security Agree-
ment (Exhibit "B" attached to the Complaint), Financing Statements
(Exhibits "C", "D", "E", and "F" attached to the Complaint) and
Real Estate Mortgage (Exhibit "G" attached to the Complaint), all
of which were originally executed in favor of the First National
Bank and Trust Company,‘Vinita, Oklahoma. |

The Court further finds that the allegations and Aver-
ments in the Answer and Cross-Claim filed by Kampgrounds of America,
Inc., are true and correct and that there is due and owing to the
defendant, Kampgrounds of America, Inc., from Paul P. Wey, Jr.,
and Margaret A. Wey, the sum of $6,173.70 as of June 28, 1973,
plus interest thereafter at the rate of $1.2928 per day with
attorney's fees of $50.00 plus 10 peréént of the amount due.

The Court further finds that the defendant, Kampgrounds
of America, Inc., has a lien upon the above described real
property being foreclosed herein but that such lien is junior and
inferior to the mortgage lien of the plaintiff, United States of
America.

The Court further finds that there is due and owing to
the County of Craig, State of Oklahoma, from Paul P. Wey, Jr., .

and Margaret A. Wey, the sum of $~@§f26§4 for 1973

personal property taxes and that Craig County should have judg-
ment against said defendants for said amount, but that such judg-
ment is subject to and inferior to the first mortgage lien of the
plaintiff herein.

The Court further finds that there is due and owing to
the County of Craig, State of Oklahoma, from defendants, Paul PR.

Wey, Jr., and Margaret A. Wey, the sum of $ 45313,064 for 1973

and 1974 real estate taxes, plus interest and penalties according



to law, and that such judgment is superior to the first mortgage
lien of the plaintiff herein.

iT 1S, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT
the plaintiff, United States of America, have and recover from
the defendants, Paul P. Wey, Jr., and Margaret A. Wey, a judgment,
in personam, in the sum of $41,591.70 with interest accrued there-~
on in the sum of $1,521.42 through May 3, 1974, with interest
accruing thereafter at the rate of $7.0763 per day, and for the
cost of this action accrued and accruing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT the
defendant, Kampgrounds of America, Inc., have and recover from
the defendants, Paul P. Wey, Jr., and Margaret A. Wey, a judgment,
ié Qéréonam, in the sum of $6,173.70, plus interest from June 28,
1973, at the rate of $1.2928 per day with attorney's fees of
$50.00 plus 10 percent of the amount due.

IT‘IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT the
County of Craig, State of Oklahoma, have and recover from the
defendants, Paul P. Wey, Jr., and Margaret A. Wey, a judgment, in rem,

the sum of $ \57f0‘¢' for 1973 . personal property taxes,

but that such judgment be and is inferior to the first mortgage
lien of the plaintiff herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT the
County of Craig, State of Oklahoma,.have and recover from the
defendants, Paul P. Wey, Jr., and Margaret A. Wey, a judgment,

in rem, the sum of $ {25 04 for 1973 &nd 1974 real estate taxes,

and that such judgment be and is superior to the first mortgage
lien of the plaintiff herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT upon
.failure of the defendants, Paul P. Wey, Jr., and Margaret A. Wey,
to satisfy the judgment of the plaintiff, United States of America,
an Order of Sale shall issue to the;UnitedNStates Marshal for the.
Northern District of Oklahoma commanding him to levy upon, advertise

and sell according to law, with appraisement, the real property



‘. .

hereinabove described as being in Craig County, State of Oklahoma,
and to advertise and sell according to law, with appraisement,
the personél property herein above referred to as being listed in
Exhibits "B", "C", "D", "E", and "F: attached to the Complaint,
and to apply the proceeds of such sale of real and personal
property as follows:

1. In payment of the costs of the sales and the cost
of this action;

2. 1In payment to the County of Craig, State of Oklahoma,

the sum of § ké;i?ﬁf 0§L for real estate taxes for the years

1973 and 1974;

3. 1In payment to the plaintiff, United States of
America, the sum of $41,591.70 with interest accrued thereon in
the sum of $1,521.42 through May 3, 1974, and interest accruing
thereafter at the rate of $7.0763 per day;

4. In payment to the defendant, Kampgrounds of America,
Inc., the sum of $6,173.70 as of June 28, 1973, plus interest
thereafter at the rate of $1.2928 per day with attorney's fees
of $§50.00, plus 10 percent of the amount due;

5. The residue, if any, to be paid to the Clerk of this
Court to await‘further order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT the
hereinabove described real and personal property be sold, with
appraisement, and after such sales by virtue of this judgment
and decree, the defendants, and each of them, and all persons
claiming under them since the filing of the Complaint herein, be
and they are forever barred'and foreclosed of and from any and
every lien upon, right, title, interest, estate or equity in or

to the real and personal property described herein.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney
Attorney for Plaintiff,

United States of America

az%/

ﬂAMEs L. EDGAR
Attorney for Defendants,

Paul P. Wey, Jr., and
Margaret A. Wey

'j/tdé,&h n '@\’r LL':\/—;C&:MJB}/KA J

FRANKLIN D. HETTINGER
Attorney for Defendant,
Kampgrounds of America, Inc.

///_Vr

“TARRY D. S’EUART
Assistant”District Attornej
Craig County, Oklahoma




v¥
‘

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE%? g &M &g g&
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA o o e
4

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U. S, DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
VS,

ALBERT E. BENNETT and
WILLA WADENE BENNETT,

CIVIL ACTION NO. 75-C-141

DR N G T W N R N

Defendants.

DEFAULT JUDGMENT

NOW, on this éf;&if day of June, 1975, this matter
coming on for consideration, the Plaintiff, United States of
America, appearingvby and through its attorney, Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of
Oklahoma, and the defendants, Albert E. Bennett and Willa Wadene
Bennett, appearing not, and it appearing that this is a suit
brought by the United States of Americé>for the recovery of erron-
eous refund of Federal income taxes and interest, and

It further appearing that due and legal personal service
of Summons and Complaint For Recovery Of Erroneous Refund Of Federal
Income Taxes and Interest has been made on the defendants, Albert E.
Bennett and Willa Wadene Bennett, on April 21, 1975, as appears
from the United States Marshal's Returns of Service herein, and it
appearing that said defendants have failed to file an Answer or
otherwise plead herein, and default has been entered by the Clerk
of this Court.

The Court being fully advised finds that the allegations
and averments in the Complaint of the Plaintiff filed herein are
true and correct and that fhere is due and owing to the Plaintiff,
United States of America, from the defendants, Albert E. Bennett
and Willa Wadene Bennett; jointly and severally, the sum of $491.68,
plus interest as allowéd by law, and the cost of this action

accrued and accruing.



IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT
the Plaintiff, United States of America, have and recover from
‘the Defendants, Albert E. Bennett and Willa Wadene Bennett, jointly
and severally, a judgment, in personam, in the amount of $491.68,
plus interest as allowed by law, and the cost of this action

accrued and accruing.

S B i

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

BERT P. SANTEP® °

453
s




Jiy ¢ ,
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MU 1975
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA o

United States of America,

)
)
Plaintiff, )
) CIVIL ACTION NO. 74-C~60
VS, )
) Tracts Nos. 502ME-1 and
84.90 Acres of Land, More or ) 502ME=-2
Less, Situate in Osage County, )
State of Oklahoma, and Osage )
Tribe of Indians, )
)
)

({Lessor Interest Only)

(Included in D,T. filed in

Defendants, Master File #401-1)

JUDGMENT

1.

NOW, on this “leéi_.day of June, 1975, this matter comes
on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United States
of America, for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners
filed herein on May 16, 1975, and the Court, after having examined
the files in this action and being advised by counsel for the
Plaintiff, finds that:

2.

This judgment applies to the lessor interest only in the
estates taken in Tracts Nos, 502ME~1 and 502ME=~2, as such estates
and tracts are described in the Complaint filed in this case.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action.

4.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice,; as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause
who are interested in subject tract.

5

The Acts of Congress set out in pavagraph 2 of the Com-
plaint filed herein give the United States of America the right,
nower and authority to condemn for public use the subject property.

Pursuant thereto, on January 29, 1974, the Uniced States of America



filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such tracts
of land, and title to such property should be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.

6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated com-
pensation for the taking of the described estates in the subject
tracts a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit has been
disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 12.

7

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 16, 1975,
is accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject property,
The amount of just compensation as to the lessor interest in the
estates taken in subject tracts as fixed by the Commission is set
out below in paragraph 12,

8.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the amount
deposited as estimated just compensation for the estates taken in
subject property and the amount fixed by the Commission and the
Court as just compensation, and a sum of mcney sufficient to cover
such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This deficw
iency is set out below in paragraph 1z.

9.

The defendant named in paragraph 12 as owner of the
lessor interest in the estates taken in subject tracts is the only
defendant asserting any claim to such interest; all other defend-
ants having either disclaimed or defaulted, the named defendant is
(as of the date of taking) the owner of the property condemned
herein and, as such, is entitled to receive the just compensation
awarded by this judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power and authority to con=
demn for public use the subject tracts, zs they are described in

the Complaint filed herein, and such prcperty, to the extent of the

”2“



lessor interest in the estates described in such Complaint is con=-

demned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America,

as of January 29, 1974, and all defendants herein and all other

persons are forever barred from asserting any claim to such property.
11,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the
date of taking in this case, the owner of the lessor interest in the
estates taken herein in subject tract was the defendant whose name
appears below in paragraph 12, and the right to receive the just
compensation for subject taking is vested in the party so named.

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 16, 1975 hereby is con=~
firmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just
compensation for the lessor interest in the estates taken in sub-
ject tracts, as shown by the following schedule:

TRAC'YS NOS. 502ME~1 and 502ME~-2
(Lessor Interest Only)

Owner:
Osage Tribe of Indians

Award of just compensation pursuant
to Commissioners' Report e===e== ~- 54,245,00 $4,245,00

Deposited as estimated compensation ==-- 2,890.00

Disbursed tO OWNEI e e wmm o m o o m o o o o on e o o o o o o o 0 0 0 om0 - None
Balance due tO OWNEX e e o i o i oo o 0 s 0 e $4,245,00
plus
interest
Deposit deficiency ===mmwmmmmonoeamae=s  $1,.355,00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court
for the benefit of the owner the deposit deficiency for the subject
tract as shown in paragraph 12, in the total amount of $1,355.00,
together with interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per

annum from January 29, 1974, until the date of deposit of such

-3



deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for
subject tracts in this civil action.

After such deficiency deposit has been made, the Clerk
of this Court shall disburse the entire sum then on deposit for

the subject tract to The Osage Tribe of Indians.

/s/ Allen E, Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A, Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
'NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

HALLIBURTON COMPANY, ;
a corporation, )
Plaintiff, ;
Ve g No. 71-C-346
THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY, 3
a corporation, ) |
Defendant. ) Ff § Lﬂ EE E3
JUNG W
i '
ORDER Jack C. Silver, Clerk

””””” U. S. DISTRICT COURT

This matter came on before the Court, pursuant to the
Mandate and Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for
the Tenth Circuit, wherein said Appellate Court affirmed this
Court in part insofar as it denied the patent validity to the
Dow Chemical Company- patent; and reversed in part insofar as it
awérds Halliburton Company attorneys' fees,

IT IS, THEREFOﬁE, ORDERED’ by the Court that gg%,Mandate
and Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth
Circuit, entered in the above case on May 22, 1975, is hereby
adopted by this Court and all provisions thereof are hereby
ordered to be carried out and complied with by all parties to
this action.

Ll

IT IS SO ORDERED this < = day of 9(.«,44/& , 1975,

At sm————————

at Tulsa, Oklahoma.

Luther Bohanon
U. S. District Judge



JEP/cl @ @

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ALLIED MILLS, INC., an Indiana )
Corporation, )
)
Plaintiff, )
-vs - ) No. 73-C-120
) .
) F . B
DEWEY MILL AND ELEVATOR INC., ) ‘ ‘i L ED
an Oklahoma Corporation, ) SUN 8 1975
) .
Defendant. ) Jack C. Silver, Clerk

U. S. DISTRICT COURT

ORDER_FOR PAYMENT OF FEES AND EXPENSES
AND FOR FINAL DISTRIBUTION

On this 2nd day of June, 1975, said cause comes on regularly
for hearing pursuant to setting‘and notice, receiver Fred W.
Woodson, being present and represented by counsel, James E. Poe.
Additionally, the following apbearances were made: David Ingram,
attorney for Shawnee Milling Company; Charles Atkinson, attorney
for Gulf 0il Corporation; Jerry Maddux, attorney for Union National
- Bank of Bartlesville; Frank ﬁcSherry attorney for Jay Basolo, d/b/d
Tony's Chemical House; and Steve Riley, attorney for B. C.
Christopher Company.

Thereupon, all interested parties announcing ready the Court
heard sworn testimony of the receiver and attorney for the receiver
and bésed thereon finds that receiver Fred W. Woodson should be
allowed fees for his services as receiver in a sum of $950.00 in
addition to expenses, incurred in the amount of $18.20. James E.
Poe, attorney for the receiver should be allowed fees in a total
sum of $2,500.00 in addition to expenses of $57.48, all for
services performed in regard to said receivership.

The Court further hears statements with regard to distribution
and/or priorities of claims and finds that except for the claims of
Washington County Treasurer and Oklahoma Tax Commission for unpaid
taxes, all reméining creditors should share prorata in the funds

for distribution.



The Court does however specifically findthat the claim of
the Washington County Treasurer in the amount of $2,253.40, and
the claim of the Oklahoma Tax Commission in the amount of $210.66
should be paid by the receiver forthwith and in full.

The Court further finds that the various other creditoré
whose claims heretofore were preseﬁted and allowed are as follows:
Marvin Warehime, $130.00 for accounting and tax services heretofore
rendered the debtor; Jay Basolo, d/b/a Tony's Chemical House,
$320.75 representing certain agriculture products sold debtor
between February and December 1972% Allied Mills, Inc., $20,987.12
representing judgment~heretofore entered in this Court July 19,
1973 arising from the sale of feeds, agriculture and dairy prod-
ucts to debtér; Shawnee Milling Company $6,175.99 per judgment
dated February 21, 1973, also representing feeds,agriculture
and dairy products sold to debfor; B. C. Christopher and Company
$24,931.86 per judgment dated May 16, 1974, also for certain
grain and agriculture or dairy products sold to debtor; Credit
Bureau of Bartlesville Inc.,r$45.00 for monthly charges and dues
of debtor; Shay Grain Company $4,143.34 for transactions regarding
the sale of grain and agriculture or dairy products; Atchison
Topeka & Santa Fe Railway company, $438.93 representing indebted-
ness for rentals on property at Dewey,Oklahoma; Gulf 0il Corpor-
atioﬁ $57,727.87 representing fertilizer and agriculture products
sold to debtor; Union National Bank of Bartlesville $12,875.56
representing amount due on various loans made to debtor pursuant
to security agreements and financing statement; and Continental
Grain Company $2,520.78 representing the sale of agriculture and
dairy products with the debtor Dewey Mill and Elevator Inc.

The Court finds that by nature of the various transactions
under which each of the aforesaid indebtédnesses arose and by
virtwee of the equitable nature of this receivership proceeding

any claim of priority among said creditors, in particularly the



e®

e
v

priority claim of Union National Bank of Bartlesville should be
rejected and all said creditors should share prorata with each
other in the funds available for distribution.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court
that the aforesaid tax claims of’the County Treasurer Washinéton
County Oklahoma and the Oklahoma Téx Commission should be and
are allowed as priority claims to be paid in full and the receiver
is directed to pay said claims in the aforesaid amounts forthwith.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that receiver
pay forthwith the aforesaid fees and expenses as approved and
allowed to himself aﬂd to James E. Poe, attorney.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the re-
maining funds held by the reciever in the amount of $38,475.88,
being all receivership assets held after satisfaction of expenses
and fees of administration and‘priority taxAclaiQS, shall be
prorated among the'remaining and aforesaid creditors, each in the-
éerééﬁf of the available funds which his or its claim bears to
the tétal of the said claims'for sharing in distribution.

The pro rata distribution shall not be made until this Order

becomes final.

3 i

Honorable Luther Bohanon, Judge



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

VELLA DEE JOHNSON, ;'
Plaintiff, g
vs. g No. 73-C-305
CENTRAL STATES, SOUTHEAST AND ) ‘
SOUTHWEST AREAS PENSION FUND, ) ’ o
et al., g Fil BE D
Defendants. ) JUNG /b
Jack C. Silver, Clerk
ORDE R U. S. DISTRICT COURT

This matter comes on before the Court, pursuant to Mandate
and Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the
Tenth Circuit, entered in this cése on May 1, 1975, wherein
the Appellate Court reversed the Judgment of this Court, entered
on April 26, 1974, with directions to vacate the judgment and
dismiss the action. ’

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the above styled and numbered

cause of action be dismissed with prejudice.

Done at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this é day of QAA/M«( ,
1975. /

Luther Bohanon
U. S. District Judge



JUDGMENT ON JURY VERBICT e ([‘ n (t (&‘5
- i ia :

Yniteh States District Court UM

;\

1‘/'“(:»%,

FOR THE JaCk G u!i\;'\\}{ Clerk
U. S, HISTRICTOURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT QF OXKLAHOMA x ,
) CIVIL ACTION FILE No. 74-C 418/
CLARENCE YOUNGWOLFE,
Plaintiff
8. JUDGMENT
FORD MOTOR COMPANY '
Defendant

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable Allen E. Barrow
Chief Judge, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and
the jury having duly rendered its verdict,

It is Ordered and Adjudged that Judgment is entered in favor of the

Plaintiff, Clarence Youngwolfe, and against the Defendant, Ford Motor
Company, in the amount of $25,000.00, plus costs. '

o B oy
‘é‘ & g‘“@’! ESS ﬂi’% ;’;i;f/
dUN g

Jack C. c;z ’::, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma - this '5th day

of June , 1975 .

JACK C. SILVER

Clerk of Court

By A7l L

~ Deputy Clerk




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JOHN T. DUNLOP, (Successor to Peter
J. Brennan) Secretary of Labor,
United States Department of Labor,

Plaintiff

v. Civil Action

tion, doing business as BOULDER
PARK APARTMENTS, JOHN E. SCALLY,
an individual, doing business as
HOTEL SERVICE COMPANY, and CHARLES
H. ALBERDING, an individual,

F 1L E D
JUN'5 1975

Jack . Silver, Clark
U. S. DISTRICT CourT

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
TULSA APARTMENTS COMPANY, a corpora- )} No. 73-C~-309
)
)
)
)
)
)
Defendants )

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This cause came on for consideration upon the stipu-
lation of the parties, and it appearing that the defendants
promised plaintiff and this Court that thev will comply with
the applicable provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act of
1938, as amended (29 USC 201 et seq.), hereinafter referred
to as the Act, that the defendants have paid to the plaintiff
the wages in the amounts stipulated, which the Court finds
to be the total due to defendants’ employee under the Act to
date of this order, and the Court being otherwise fully
advised in the premises, it is,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that this action be,
and the same hereby is, dismissed at defendants costs and it
is further

ORDERED that plaintiff shall promptly proceed to make
distribution to the person named in said stipulation of the
parties or to the 1egal’representative of the person so named

if that person should become deceased. If, after making



reasonable and diligent efforts to disburse said unpaid wages

to the person entitled thereto, plaintiff is unable to do

so because of inability to located the proper person, or because
of a refusal to accept payment by that person, he shall, as
provided in 28 USC 2041, deposit such unpaid funds with the Clerk
of this Court. Any of sﬁch\funds may withdrawn for payment

to a person entitled thereto upon order of this Court.

//J / }J : /(Dm& Oooto

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




CIV 31 (7-63)

JURBGMENT ON JURY VERDICT

Mnited States Digtrict Cmut
FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CIVIL ACTION FILE NO.

WILL SANDERS, individually and as the Heirs at

Law of Donald Lee Sanders, deceased,

- JUDGMEXNT
72-C-441

V8.

RICK NOLAN

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable Luther Bohanon

, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and

the jury having duly rendered its verdict, for the defendant and against the

plaintiff.
It is Ordered and Adjudged that the plaintiff take nothing and that

this action is dismissed with prejudice.

JUNB Y75

Jack C. Silver, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma ,this  3rd

June 1975 .
of 3 JACK C. SILVER, CLERK

By Q{\u\*{\ : .«i»r.i‘.«}. R .\V./f.‘{f\.\.«.:« o,

DeputyClerk of Court

day



MIU:jas
6/3/75

LAW OFFICES

LINGERMAN,
GRABEL &
UNGERMAN

BIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULBA, OKLAHOMA

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

'ULSA GENERAL DRIVERS, WAREHOUSEMEN )
k. HELPERS, LOCAL UNION NO. 523, ‘ )
Plaintiff, ;
s | | ' ; ‘No. 74-C-294
ANCHOR CONCRETE COMPANY, ; FiLg »)
Defendant. ; §@@f§ 75

- Jack C. Silver, Clerk
ORDER | U. S. DISTRICT coury

It is hereby ordered that the above entitled action is
flismissed without costs to either party, and plaintiff's complaint
@s against defendant is dismissed with prejudice and defendant's

fross-claim as against plaintiff is dismissed with prejudice.

&
s o W@

“Fhe US Distri

el

ct Court




